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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY/CITY OF GREENVILLE

CHECKLIST

TRIAL COURT: -
X} GENERAL SESSIONS COURT
] MAGISTRATE COURT
[J MUNICIPAL COURT

Millanyo Antonio Woody
Name of Defendant

P N S T S

CASE NUMBER/CHARGE: _

1481853 Sex / Criminal sexual conduct with minor - victim under 11 yrs of age - First degree
1481854 Sex /Lewd Act, committing or attempting lewd act upon child under 16 (June 4, 1996)

' 1481855 Obscene / Disseminating obscene material to a minor 12 Y or younger

CHECKLIST FOR MAGISTRATE AND MUNICIPAL JUDGES

DIRECTIONS: Magistrate and Municipal Court Judges must use this checklist for ALL GENERAL SESSIONS and for ALL
MAGISTRATE AND MUNICIPAL COURT CASES IN WHICH BOND HAS BEEN SET BY A JUDGE. The judge shall
attach this checklist to the charging document (arrest warrant or uniform traffic ticket) when the defendant first appears before a judge
for a bond hearing or first appearance, and complete the appropriate sections. Defendant must be provided a completed copy of
this form.

ML PROCEEDING/[] FIRST APPEARANCE (NON-BAILABLE OFFENSES)

1. Form used at bail proceeding
___a._ ‘Bond Form I (personal recognizance)
_Zb./ Bond Form II (surety, cash, percentage)
___¢. None (Non-Bailable Offense)
2. For cases in which bond was set, defendant was informed:
v a. Warrant for arrest will be issued for violation of any condition of bail bond order.
b Hisright and obligation to be present at trial and that trial will proceed in his absence if he fails to attend.
_TC Failure to appear in court as required will result in institution of additional criminal charges. Failure to appear in
connection with a felony, or while awaiting sentence after conviction, additional charge has penalty of not more than
$5,000 or imprisonment for not more than 5 years, or both. Failure to appear in connection with a charge for a
misdemeanor for which the maximum possible sentence is at least one year, additional charge has penalty of not more
than $1,000 or imprisonment for not more than one year, or both. Failure to appear in court as required on any charge
not specified above will result in the issuance of a warrant for defendant’s arrest, as well as loss of any posted bond.
3. For cases to be tried in Court of General Sessions, defendant was informed of right to preliminary hearing if requested within ten (10) days:
a. Orally
~ b Inwriting [NOTE: Defendant must be informed of right both orally and in writing}
4, __Prefendant was informed of the right to trial by jury.
5. In all general sessions cases, in all criminal domestic violence cases, and in all magistrate or municipal cases in which a prison sentence is likely
to be imposed, defendant was informed of the following:
e Charges against defendant and nature of the charges.
- 7): Right to counsel and right to court-appointed counsel if financially unable to employ counsel.
-  Defendant was informed orally and provided a copy of this form advising him of his right to
obtain court appointed counsel if indigent (must meet federal poverty guidelinies) and instructions on how to obtain court appointed
counsel. In order to apply for court appointed counsel, defendant is required to appear before
The Greenville County Public Defender’s Office located at the Greenville County Courthouse, 305 E. North
Street, Greenville, SC 29601 for mdlgency screening. Defendant is responsible for a statutory fee of $40.00 for mdlgency
screening.
6. ___Inall criminal domestic violence cases and any case where defendant is subject to an Order of Protection or Réstraining Order, defendant -
sngned and was provided a document explaining that entering the grounds or property of a domestic violence shelter in which the person’s
household member resides constitutes an additional misdemeanor charge and, if in possession of a dangerous weapon, an addmonal felony

charge
7. ./} the charges that have been brought against you are discharged, dlsmlssed or nolle prossed or if you are found not gullty, you may have
your record expunged.

August 5,2010 DéL~ Q bﬁm
Bond Hearing Date E’S SIGNATURE

SCCA/507(Rev.7/2009)
BC23201




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
. COUNTY OF GREENVILLE )
The State of South Carolina, )
) .‘
) .
-Vs- ) ORDER FOR BAIL
) .
)
oy )
_m_m_m\mo Q - \A)bom )
Defendant, )
)
' ' )
DOB, 1‘]23|9§ SSN2YN-29-%24Y )
: )
IN RE: CHARGE(S): ' . . WARRANT NUMBER(S}):

C o, 1V I YISy

MJM&MMMML_ IQ‘B'\XSL]
Nmsaon ™ Wivor L UxsIss s

This matter is before me on application for bail. The Defendant is now confined in the Greenville County
Detention Center under the above warrant(s) charging the Defendant with the offense(s) listed above. It appears to
the Court that bail miay be granted for said offense(s).

. The Defendant moves and the State consents to a bond as set forth below on the basis that the State’s
evaluation and investigation of the case to date indicates no substantial likelihood of the Defendant’s being a flight
risk or danger tomthe community such that would not be protected by said sum.

/ IT IS ORDERED that the Defendant be and is hereby granted bail in the amount of

5 L2 > with one or more sufficient sureties to be approved by the:
( ) Clerk of Court
(Y) Magistrate
( ) City Recorder ) .
and a regognizance bond in the amount of $ ——=> to be signed by the Defendant.

IT IS:FURTHER ORDERED that as a special condition of this bail:
i)- Howaa Berest o
,,1) No CC)YL(’CLL_{ L.DL"‘L‘. CleL( AN S Wl

\ I Y

J u?GE,‘THIRl EENTHIU I

' DO/ s
Greenville, South Carolina . . g)
5 e 2000

. 150 MOVE: % 1 CONSENT
3 m

Christopher T. Posev/’“ 0150 f\‘l an,

Print Name/Telephone Number Prth‘ame ‘\.Ng/ g, L
. AS d [ C,l

N

Page
\?) of 1\*
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THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
) Warrant/Indictment Nos.: 1481853; 1481854;
THE STATE ) ' 1481855
: )  NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION FOR
V. )  THE PRODUCTION AND INSPECTION OF
)  EVIDENCE AND INFORMATION WHICH
MILLANYO A. WOODY, ) MAY LEAD TO EVIDENCE._ . e
) (Brady Disclosure) ¢ 25 . B
DEFENDANT. ) <
To: -, =
w H

RS
J’J:D

YOU WILL PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that as counsel for the above named Defeﬁaant\-'We are

requesting, under the authority of Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963); Napue v. Illinois, 360 U.S.

364 (1959); Alcorta v. Texas, 355 U S. 28 (1957);, Mooney v.Holohan, 294 U.S. 103 (1935); Giglio

v. U.S., 405 U.S. 150 (1972); Moore v. Illinois, 408 U.S. 786 (1972); and, State v. Bryant, 307 S.C.

458 (1992), that your office supply to us, all information in the custody, possession, control or
knowledge of the State, private parties retained by the State, or any law enforcement agency involved

in the investigation of the above captioned case which may be favorable to the Defendant with regard-

to the offense with which he has been charged.

Respectfully submitted,

GREENVILLE COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER

By*ﬂ@ mmw of

Dorothy Manigault, “Esq
Attorney for Defendant

305 E. North Street, Suite 123
Greenville, SC 29601

(864) 467-8522

Date: August 18,2010 -




THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
) Warrant/Indictment Nos.: 1481853; 1481854,
THE STATE ) 1481855
)
\A ) NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION TO
) PRODUCE PURSUANT TO RULE 5 OF THE
MILLANYO A. WOODY, ) RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE
' (Rule 5 Disclosure)- =1 'z:,'
) 7z
DEFENDANT. ) -9
- P
-

To: , Assistant Thirteenth Circuit Solicitor

undersigned counsel, Dorothy Manigault, requests compliance by the State with the prov151ons of
Rule 5 of the Rules of Criminal Procedure regarding any and all charges presently pending against the
Defendant and/or any and all criminal charges which the State intends to introduce as evidence in the

trial of the Defendant.

Respectfully submitted,

GREENVILLE COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER

By f_) WAV TN PN
Ij\S?othy Manigault, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant
305 E. North Street, Suite 123
Greenville, SC 29601
(864) 467-8522

Date:August 18, 2010




THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
) Warrant/Indictment Nos.: 1481853; 1481854;
THE STATE ) 1481855
)
v. ) NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION TO
) PRODUCE PURSUANT TO RULE 5 OF THE
MILLANYO A. WOODY, ) RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE_,
' (Rule 5 Disclosure)~ 25 &
DEFENDANT. - ) p ‘_*_'_’
o)
To: , Assistant Thirteenth Circuit Solicitor e
¢ Q ;
YOU WILL PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the above named Defendafnttgfgana\’ajt‘lrough
- AUy

undersigned counsel, Dorothy Manigault, requests compliance by the State with the provisions of
Rule 5 of the Rules of Criminal Procedure regarding any and all charges presently pending against the
Defendant and/or any and all criminal charges which the State intends to introduce as evidence in the

trial of the Defendant.

Respectfully submitted,

GREENVILLE COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER

By D0 R wtt ok

Dorothy Manigault, ksq.
Attorney for Defendant

305 E. North Street, Suite 123
Greenville, SC 29601

(864) 467-8522

Date:August 18, 2010




Oftice of the Clerk of Court

Greenville, South Carolina

‘ Paul B. Wickensimer

e o Clerk of Court
13 1
%ﬁ“@@mwﬁﬂ Circuit Court Division
gt Greenville County Courthouse
EME‘E&% 305 East North Street

Greenville, South Carolina 29601
‘ (864) 467-8551 FAX (864) 467-8540

September 17, 2015

Millanyo Woody #227810
Perry C.1.

430 Oaklawn Rd.

Pelzer, SC 29669

Dear Mr. Woody:

Your letter postmarked 9/3/2015 was forwarded to us by the Solicitor’s Office. Enclosed

please find the copy you requested for the warrant number you provided. This information
has also been forwarded to SCDC Inmate Records.

Sincerely,
Clerk of Court

Greenville County General Sessions

L, TRl WG 30T
SO0 U A R
A o

IR RNV

Circuit Court Division e Greenville County Courthouse o 305 E. North St. eGreenville, SC 29601 o



GENERAL SESSIONS DOCKET TRACKING SHEET

Name: MILLANYO ANTONIO WOODY ‘ Indictment # : 2012GS2307387
Address: 593 SAXON AVENUE Warrant/Ticket # 1481853
City: SPARTANB/URG State: S_Q ZIP :29301-1911 No Warrant:
SS#: 247278244 Sex:M Race: B__ . Offense Code:. 0385
Date of Birth: January 24, 1975 Offense Name: Se‘x'. Crim Sex Cond, 1stD
State: SC = Driver’s License #: 007369584 . | Date of Arrest: August 5, 2010
FILED
~ S 0CT 17 2013
DATE OF DISPOSITION: ‘o [ 1 (‘20\3 Clerk of Court

Greenville County

DISPOSITION:

" 1. Guilty Plea . Remande»d
@ ____ 2. Trial (Guilty) ' _ . 8. Dismissed at Prelim
3. Trial (Not Guilty) 8. NoBill
*l_ 401 Pros/Pros Ended * 9. TFailure to Appear
, ___ 5. Judicial Commitment * 10 Other

6. Judicial Dismissal

*Explain: O -0 (uSUFFicienT  guidc el — D
Judge: ' " Ct. Reporter:
Defense Attorney: MANIGAULT, DOROTHY - Solicitor: J udy Munson (Q "f() L{O
Offense Code: 0385 Offense Name: Sex, Crim Sex Cond, 1st
Sentence:



WITNESSES
Michael Robertson @

Greenville County Sheriffs Office

8/5/2010

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
DIRECT PRESENTMENT

B/M
DOB: 1/14/1975

SS# 247-27-8244
2026523090386 A

ACTION OF GRAND JURY
RUE BILI.

VAT T We 2%
FOREMAN GRAND Ju
Foreperson of Grand Jury

-VERDICT

Griley L Hzihon

/6 /15/20/3
\ Foreperson of Petit Jury
i Date:

DOCKET NO. 2012-GS-23-

JMM

The State of South Carolina

County of Greenville

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
‘September

10 -¢6-13

TERM 2012

THE STATE

VS.

MILLANYO ANTONIO WOODY

Y0376
0385

" Indictment for

CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCT W/ A MINOR
SECOND DEGREE (OLD)

VIOLATION § 16-03-0655(A)(1)



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) . INDICTMENT FOR

) CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCT W/ A MINOR SECOND DEGREE
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) B .(OLD)

Ata Court of Gengral Sessions, convened on | 5 SEP 18 Zmz the Grand Jurors of Greenville
County present upon their oath: - - :

That MILLANYO ANTONIO WOODY did in Greenville County, between the 4™ dz;y of December 2008 and the
22" day of April 2010 commit a sexual battery on M. ]. P., who was fourteen years of age or less but who was at
least eleven years of age. This is in violation of §16-3-655(2) of the South Carolina. Code of Laws (1976) as

amended.

and provided.



WITNESSES

Michael Robertson W

Greenville County Sheriffs Office

8/5/2010

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
1481854

'ACTION OF GRAND JURY
TRUE RIL.L.

/&N/ ,g/&w

“—FOREMAN GRAXN JiiRv

Foreperson of Grand Jury

VERDICT:

o iy
bl 4 Forh
/2 /r5/30/3

Foreperson of Petit Jury
Date:

DOCKET NO. 2012-GS-23-
JMM

The State of South Carolina

County of Greenville

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

September  reey 2012

THE STATE
VSs.

MILLANYO ANTONIO WOODY

Indictment for
2468

LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD

VIOLATION § 16-15-140

a0
=

(]



STATE OF SOU.TH CAROLINA ) A o INDIECTMENT FOR
) © LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) : o
At a Court of General Sessiéns, convened on SEP ‘ ] 2012 ‘the Grand Jurors o.f.Greenville -
County present upon their oath: | o ‘ |
That MILLANYO ANTONIO WOODY did in Greenville Cou;lty, between the 4" day of December 2005 and the |
22" day of April 2010, being over the aée of fourteen years, wiilfully and. lewdly commit or attempt a lewd 'and
» lascivioﬁs act upon or with the body, or its parts, of M. J. P., a child under the égc of s.ixteen years, with the intent
of arousing, appealing to, or gratifying the lust; passions, or sexual desires ofv hirﬁsélf or such child. This is in
violation of §16-1 5—149/ of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended.
/

1'/ '
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STATE OF SOUTH CARO[..INA ) INGENERAL SESSIONS COURT

A )
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) - 2012-GS-23-7385 thru 7387

State, )) -3 E
) L A
Vs. ) NOTICE AND MOTION ' .i5
) FOR CONTINUANCE : “
Millanyo Woody, ) , 3
) 4 ':;: (]
Defendant ) ’@%
)

The Defendant; Millanyo Woody,~ by and through his undersigned attorrigy,
Dorothy A. Manigault, makes this motion for a continuance. The case is scheduled for a
jury trial on Tuesday, July 16, 2013..

The undersignéd ;attomey is requesting a continuance from the trial scheduled for

R, ST S ———_ PR}

Tuesday,. July 16, 2013, on the basis‘ of the Medical Report of thg alleged victim was
provided to the defense on July 9, 2013. - ' |
The motions for discovery ( Rule 5 disclosure) was filed on August 18, 2010, along
witha Brady Motion. The Defense received the initial discovery material including
| incident reports, statements and criminal history on October 26, 2010. No additional
discovery was received from the State until a request was made on July 9, 2013,
regarding any other discbvery material.
The Defendant is indicted for Criminal Sexual Conduct with a Minor, 1 Degree,
Criminal Sexual Conduct with a Minor, 2™ Degree, and Lewd Act On A Child. The
Defendant is entitled to review the evidence and obtain the services of any expert witness

especially regarding the Medical Report of the alleged victim.

ge 6 W 91 Wr it

289
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The Defendnnf has not been able to procuré the services of any expert at this time,
due to no fault of his own.
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS requested that this case be continued and the trial

rescheduled after 45 days from the date of this Order.

IT IS SO ORDERED.
522 N Church Street
P. O. Box 392
Greenville, SC 29602
(864) 235-7073 / 235-9630 (fax)
manigaultdam@aol. com-
/é ,2013

reenvilJe, South Ca:ohna
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN GENERAL SESSIONS COURT"
) 13" Judicial Circuit
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) 2012-GS-23-7385 thru 7387
The State, )
).
) o B
) rEm M
vs. ) 'ORDER FOR CONTINUANC,En e
: ) R By
Millanyo Woody, ) i o
o ) R
Defendant(s). ) 8 B
1
) 3
™~

This matter came before me on Motion of the Defendant’s attorney for a
continuance.

' The case jis scheduled for jury.trial on.Tuesday, July-16,20%35 i Greenville— -
County General Sessions Court,

It appears that the Defense needs additional time to obtain the counsel/services of

an expert witness on behalf of the Defendant regarding a medical report that was revealed
through discovery on July 9, 2013,

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that this case be contihued, and the trial
be rescheduled after q5 days from the date of this Order.

IT IS SO ORDERED!

O
Presiding Judge
Thirteenth Sudicial Circuit

j’!“ﬁ'l ,2013

)\

Greenville, South Carolina
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ; THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
_ , ) o : v
Millanyo A. Woody, #227810, ; 2015-CP-23-05718
Applicant, g
v, ; RETURN!'
State of Squth Carolina,l ;
Respondent. ;
)

Inresponse to the po'st-convictioi; relief abplicéfﬁoh filed on September 17,2015, Respondent

would show this Court: 4
"L

Applicant is incarcerated with the South CarQI'ina Depar&neﬁt of Corrections pursuant to the
Greenville County Clerk of Court’s drders of commitment. Applicant was indicted by the September
2012 term of the Greenville County Grand Jury for one (1) count of a Lewd Act Upon a Child (2012-
GS-23:073 85) and one (1) count of Criminal Sexual Conduct with a Minor, Second Degree (2012-
(GS-23-07386A). Doro(thy Manigaulg Esquire, represented h1m On October 14,2013, Applicant
procéedéd to a jury trial pursuant to which he was found gullty asjindict_ed §n all charges. The
Honorable G. Edward Welmaker sentenced Apphcant {o confinement for one hundred seventy-seven

(177) months (14 years, 9 months).

A notlce of appeal was ﬁled on Apphcant’s behalf and an appeal perfected pursuant to_

. Anders v California 378 U.S. 738, 87 S. Ct..1396 (1967). The South Carolina Court of Appeals

! Respondent requests counsel be appointed.

C.A. No. 2015-CP-23-05718: Page 1 of 6
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dismissed Applicant’s appeal. State v. Woody, Op. No. 2015-UP-056 (filed on January 28, 2015).
The Rerﬁittitur was issued on FeBruary 13, 2015. |
II.
In his application for post-conviction relief Applicant alleges that he is being held in
custody unlawfully for the following reasons:

1. “Ineffective Assistance of Trial Counsel”
a. “Failing to move to quash his indictments which were unconstmmonally
overbroad and vague”

i. “The indictments alleged the offense occurred at an unspecified
time over a 5 ¥ years period. It was virtually impossible to try and
defend against accusations spanning such a vast period of time.”

ii. “Given the expansive time frame and lack of specificity as to this
time frame, the court can only conclude applicant was prejudiced
by the defects in the indicments (sic).” '

b. “Failure to communicate to applicant the precise terms of a plea deal/offer
before going to trial”

i. “There is a reasonable probability that the end result of the criminal
process would have been more favorable by reason of a pleato a

. lesser charge or a sentence of less prison time.”

c. “Ineffective for failure to object/challenge the state’s preemptory challenge
that violated Equal Protection Clause reconized (sic) in Batson v.
Kentucky 476 U.S. (sic) and it’s (sm) progeny”

i. “In the selection of the petit jury, the State used one of its ten

" peremptory challenges to excuse a black member of the venire.”

ii. “The Equal Protection Clause forbids the prosecutor to challenge

' potential jurors ‘solely on the account of their race..
d. “Failing to request trial court to charge the lesser included oﬁ'ense of the
~ crimes charged”

i. “Trial counsel’s actions prejudiced the petitioner and unduly
subjected him to federal law violations and U.S. Supreme Court

: precedents.”
B L Subjected him to a due process rights violations (sic) under the
14 Amendment, but also subjected him to equal protection rights
violation under the5th Amendment of the U.S. Constitution.”

Applicant subsequently amended his application to include the following additional
amendments:

C.A. No. 2015-CP-23-05718: Page 2 of 6
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e. “Trial counsel was ineffective for failing to call a medical expert fo
challenge the State’s medical evidence presented at trial.”
i. “...failing to investigate and present testimony of a gynecological
expert witness.”
f. “Trial counsel never informed applicant of additional indictment.”
g. “Trial counsel was ineffective for failing to object or move for a mistrial in
response to bolstering testimony by Dr. Henderson.”

2. “Applicant was denied the right to due process and a fundamentally fair trial in
that the State introduced a witness who used false, perjured and misleading
testimony in violation of the Fifth, Sixth, Elght, and Fourteenth Amendments of
the U.S. Constitution.”

a. “Counsel failed to object to the use of false, perjured, and misleading
testimony submitted by the State.”
b. “Applicant (sic) trial was rendered fundamentally unfair by his attomey
and prosecutorial mlsconduct o
For the purpose of this Return, Respondent incorporates the Clerk of Court records, and the
South Carolina Department of Corrections’ records, the record on appeal and Court of Appeals
opinion. Respondent reserves the right to amend this Return upon receipt of any relevant materials.
IIL
-Respondent construes Applicant’s first allegations as alleging ineffective ‘assistance of
counsel. Responident asserts that Applicant’s allegation of ineffective assistance of trial counsel is.
without merit. Respondent also asserts that Applicant’s attorney rendered effective assistance well’
within the standard of reasonableness within professional norms for a criminal defense attorney.
- A'two-pronged test is used in evaluating allegations of ineffective assistance of counsel;
First, the applicant must prove that counsel’s performance was deficient. Under this prong, attorney
performance is measured by its reasonableness under professional norms. Cherry v. State, 300 S.C.
at 117, 386 S.E.2d at 625, (citing Strickland v. Washington). The proper measure of performance is

whether the attorney provided representation within the range of competence required in criminal

cases. The courts presume that counsel rendered adequate assistance and made all significant

- C.A. No. 2015-CP-23-05718: Page3 of 6
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decisions in the exercise of reasonable professional judgment. Stricklgg_ dv. Washingt_on. Applicant
must overcome this presumption in order to receive relief. Cherry v. State, 300 S.C. 115,386 S.E.2d
624 (1989).

Second, cbunsel's deficient pe_rfoﬁnance must have prejudiced Applicant such that there is‘ a
reasonable probability that, but for counsel’s - unprofessional errors, the result of the proceeding
would have been different. Id. A reasonable probability is a probability sufficient to undermine
confidence in the outcome of the trial. Johns»gn v. State, 325 S.C. 182, 480 S.E.2d 733 (1997). In

other words, where ineffective assistance of counsel is alleged as a ground for relief, the Petitioner

must prove that counsel’s conduct so undermined the proper functioning of the adversarial process

that the-trial cannot be relied upon as having produced a just result. Strickland v. Washington, 466
U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 2064 (1984); Butler v. State, 286 S.C. 441, 334 S.E.2d 813 (1985).

Respondent submits that Applicant cannot satisfy either requirement of the Strickland v.
Washington test. . However, the allegation of ineffective assistance of counsel probably raises
questions of fact that cannot be conclusively refuted by. the record. Respondent requests an
evidentiary hearing to fully resolve this issue.

4 .

Respondent interprets Applicant’s second claim as an allegation that he was also denied due
process of law. Appiicant's allegation claims infringement of his rights under certain amendments to
the United States Constitution. However, Applicant fails to set foﬁh with specificity the grounds
upon which these constitutional violations are based. The Uniform Post-Conviction Procedure Act
requires that Applicant must "...'speciﬁcally set forth the grounds upon which the application is

based.” Section 17-27-50 of the Code of Laws of South Carolina (1976). Inan application for post-

conviction relief, it is incumbent upon Applicant to make at least a prima facie showing which would

C.A. No. 2015-CP-23-05718: Page 4 of 6



entitle him to relief before an evidentiafy hearing will be scheduled and held. Welch v. MacDougall,

246 8.C. 258, 143 S.E.2d 455 (1965); Blandshaw v. State, 245 S.C. 385, 140 S.E.2d 784 (1965).

Since Applicant -h‘as failed to make even am_im'_a facie showing, Respondent would submit that this
. allegation should be dismissed for failing to meet the requirements of the Uniform Post-Conviction
Procedures Act.
V.
Appliéa}nt further allege§ prosecﬁtorial .misconduct as a result of the State calling a witness

that offered false testimony. Prosecutorial misconduct is not an issue for post-conviction relief.

Rather, this allegation is a direct appeal issue that is procedurally barred by S.C. Code Ann. § 17-27-

26(b) (2003). Post-conviction relief is not é substitute'for an appeal. Simmons v. State, 264 S.C.
417,423,215 S.E.2d 883, 885 (1974). A post-conviction relief application cannot assert any issues
that céuld have been raised at tﬁal or on appeal. Draﬂon v. Evatt, 312 S.C. 4, 8, 430 S.E.2d 517,
520 (1993). Applicant could have 'r‘aised-this issue on appeal. The failure to do so has waived this
allegation as grounds for relief, Regardless, it is Appliéant’s burden to prove actual pfosecutorial
misconduct. Alabama v. Snﬁth, 490 U.S. 794, 109 S. Ct. 2201 (1989). |
VL
Each and every allegation con@ined within the application not hereinbefore cither |

expressly admitted, qualified or explained is hereby denied. .

C.A. No. 2015-CP-23-05718: Page5of6
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VIIL.

WHEREFORE, the Respondent requests gounsél,vbé.e;appdim_e';;d and an evidentiary hearing
solely for the purpose of determining whether the Ap‘piigaﬂt_’S. trial counsel was. ineffective and
whether the Applicant’s appellate ;:ou,n:sel‘- was ineffective.

'Re'spe_crﬁxlly_ submitted, |

ALAN WILSON
_Attorney General

JOHN W. McINTOSH
Chief Deputy Attorney General

JOHANNA C. VALENZUELA
Senior Assistant Deputy Attorney General

PATRICK. SCHMECKPEPER
' Assistant Attorney General

By;i L - A

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

Office of the Attorney General
Post Office Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211
Telephone: (803) 734-3737

C.A. No. 2015-CP-23-05718: Page 6 of 6
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

Respondent. -

) -
o o ) IN'THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY: OF GREENVILLE oy
, ) E
) 2015-CP-23-5718
MILLANYO A. WOODY, 227810, ).
_ o 4
. Applicant, )
vs ) .. .AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL
 STATE OF SOUTHCAROLINA, -~ - )
)
) i

1. Taman emp'loyee of the Respondent in the-above-captioned action.

2. Reou1a1 communication by mail exists throughout the State of South Carolina and that this is a
proper clrcumstance of service by ma1l R

. 3. 1have this day served a copy of the Retum in the above-captloned matter on the followmg person
by deposxtmo $ame in the United States mail, postage prepald ,

' Millanyo A. Woody, 227810
Perry Correctional Institution
430 Oaklawn Road. ’
Pelzer SC 29669

DATED this Ist day of July, 2016.

For Respondent
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF GREENVILLE .

MILLANYO A. WOODY,
APPLICANT,

-VS-
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

RESPONDENT.

vvvvvvvv'vv

BEFORE:

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

2015-CP-23-05718

TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD

DECEMBER 9, 2016

4 GREENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA

. THE HONORABLE JOHN C. HAYES, Il

APPEARANCES:

ATTORNEY FOR APPLICANT:

R. MILLS ARIAIL, JR, ESQ..

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT:

PATRICK SCHMECKPEPER

ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

SUSAN W. HUDGINS
CIRCUIT COURT REPORTER
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MILLANYO WOODY - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. ARIAIL 4
1 MR. SCHMECKPEPER: May it pleése the Court, ‘Your Honor?
2 This is Millanyo Woody versus the State of South Carolina,

3 2015~CP—23—5718. The.Applicantlwaé indicted for one count
4 of a lewd act upon a child and one count of criminal sexual
5 cdnduct with a minor,.secondfdegree. He was represented by
6 Dorothy Manigault.‘ ‘
7 On October 14, 2013 the Applicant proceeded to a jury
8 trial afterwhich he was found guilty and indicted. Judge
9 Welmaker sentencéd him'tobconfinément for a hundred and
10 seventy-seven months or fourteen years and nine months.
11 A timely notice of appeal was‘filed and perfected
12 pursuant to Ahders v. California. The South Carolina Court"
13 of Appeals dismissed the appeal on January 28th of 2015.
.14 The remittitur was issued February 13th, 2015. At this
15 ‘point I'm going to turn matters over to opposing counsel.
16 THE COURT: Mr. Ariail.
17 MR. ARIAIL: Yes,‘Your;Honor. We're ready to proceed.
18 And I éall Mr. Woody to the stand.
19 THE COURT: All right.' Mr. Woody, please come up and
20 be sworn. A |
21 MADAME CLERK: Mr. WOoay, piease place your left hand
22 on the,Bibie and raise your right-hand.
23 Millanyo Woody, being
24 duly sworn testified as follows;
25 MADAME CLERK; Thank yoﬁ. You may be seated. Please
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MILLANYO WOObY - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. ARIAIL : 5
1 state your full name for the reqord. o
2. MR. WOODY: My name is Millanyo Antonio Woody.
3 Direcﬁ Examination by Mr. Ariail: .
4 Q. Mr. Woody, how.you doing today?
5 A. i'm deing pretty good, sir.
6 Q. Good, good. I Qant to go back through a little bit of
7 the information in -your case. And you've heard the attorney
8 general put on the record what charges Ms. Manigault
9 represented you én, is that'correct?
10 A. Yeé, sir, it is.
11 Q. Okay. And solthose are charges that you went to trial
12 for and were conviéted, is that right?
13 A. Yes, sir.
14 Q. 'Okay. Now when you were charged Qith these crimes you
15 Qere arrested and placed at the law enforcement center; is
16 that correct?
17 A. Yes, sir and no, sir. The charges that I went to trial
18 for, I was never arrested for. Second degree, I was never
19 arrested for that. So I was arrested for criminal sexual
20 conduct, first degree.
21 0. | Okay. 8o what you're saying is there -was a reduction
22 of the charge at some time?
23 A, No, sir, if wasn't. I was never notified. There was
24 -- it was two charges wheﬁ I went to trial on the 14th.
25

Q. Uh—huh (affirmative) .



'MILLANYO WOODY - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. ARIAIL | o 6

1 A. One was dismissed. And the one that I was found guilty
2 on was the éecond degree. I nevér was arrested or ever
3 notified of any of those charges. |
4 0. Okay. So what you're saying is you were served with
5 warrants for CSC, first, ---
6 A. Yes, sir.
7 Q. And what else? '
8 A. And I think.it was obscene material ---
9 Q. Okay. .
10 A --- and lewd act.
11 Q. Okay. Lewd act. So the one you said you did not
12 recéive notice of were or were aware of was CSC, second?
13- A. Yes, sir.
14 Q. ° You were okay with the bther one, is that right?
15 A. Yes, sir. That's what I noted =-- was notified of.
16 E That's what I was arrested for, yes, éir.
17 0. Okay. Now =-- and:when I was going through that --
18 we'll éo back into that in a little bit. As part of this
19 you wereAreprésented and, I guess, Ms.'Manigault was
20 appdinted for you, is that correct?
- 21 A. Yes, sir, she Qas.
22. Q. And did ydu get out on bond at any time?
23 | A. Yes, sir. .I was arrested August 5th, 2010. And I
24 :think I -- I got out on August.27th, ---
25 Q. Okay.
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MILLANYO WOODY - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. ARITAIL

1

2.

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

7
A. --- 2010. _
Q. So- you stayed out during the péndency of this, is that
correct?
A. . Yes, sir.
Q. So thét happened -- you were tried on October 14th,

2013, is that correct?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. So that whole time you . were oUt?“

A. Yes,‘sir. |

Q. Did you have any discussions With Ms. Manigault about

what the case was about and the evidence and all thaﬁ?_

A. She -- she never really discussed too much of the case.
We was just going over statements. So I never -- I never
knew anything about'an indictment, if that's what you're
asking. |

0. And we'll go through that in a little bit. What you're

. saying is you weren't aware you were indicted for CSC,

A. Second. - Yeah, that's right.

Q. Second is what you're saying?

A. Right. I knew I was arrested for first degree, you
know, but Irnever, you know, I éome to know -- understand

what an indictment is by going to the law library, but she
never explained an indictment to me.
Q. QOkay. So there was no -- no discussion with you as to

how it went from CSC, first, to CSC, second?



'

MILLANYO WOODY - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. ARIAIL -8

1 A. Right.

2 Q. Did she explain tpvyou what the difference is between
3 CSC, first, and CSC, second?

4 A, No, sir.

5 Q.' So, I mean, tell me when the first time you were aware
6 that you were.going to trial and were going, you knoﬁ,

7 looking at CSC, second.

.8 A, Well,'she.—— we went to trial January 16th. That's

9 when she signed for a continﬁance. When I noticed it'I was
10 at thé‘stand, and I saw my name down there, says, criminal
11 sexual conduct, first degree and second degree, and lewd

12 act. I noticed that on the document. But as far as her

13 - explaining it to me, no, I never noticed‘it. She never

14 explained it to me.

15 0. So you didn't have any,- you know, understanding of what
16 that was or --= |

17 A. No, sir; I just saw it on - I thought it was a

18 misprint -or something, you know.

19 Q. Did she tell you at any;time,‘here's the differeﬁce

20 between those two or whatithey've got to prove-for those

21 ﬁwo?.

22 A. No, sir, she didn't. .

23 Q.  Okay. Now.going -- okay. 'So.at some point in time you
24 decide that youEre éoing to try this case -- you wanted a
25 trial.
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1 A. Yes, sir.
2. Q. Were there any plea offers or any discussions before
3 that about t;ying to work this out?
4 A. She gave me -- well, not a plea offer. I got a plea
‘5 offef after I wrofe the statement and asked them, you know,
6_ on page -- I'm sorfy, get it together.
7 After the sentencing hearing Ms. Manigault had stated
8 something in trial about a plea agreement from the State
9 that I‘never recéived. So I wrote the State. And the State
10 ~-- she sent me -~ here it is right here. If I could usen
11 this as evidence.
12 On page 256,. line 19 thro'ugh.25, and 257, line 1
13 through 17, Ms. Manigault stated that she had gotten a great
14 offer from the Staté ﬁleading to dismissing of all pleas if
15 plead to ABHAN and one year HIP with probation and no
16 registration. She never éonveyed that plea to me, Your
17 Honor. And so I wés Wondering about that.
18 And I wrote the solicitor. And she gave me a letter,
19 if I could use that as evidehce, té the plea, for what I was
20 to plead to.
21 Q. Let me see what it is. Have you already put it as part
22 of your packet or is this ---
23 A. No, it's not pért of my packet. That's what the State
24 gave me right there. That was part of the plea agreément,
25  but that she never conﬁeyed to me.
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Q. QOkay. So ---

A. But that right there is what I never went to trial for.

I never went.to'trial,for that plea .agreement. .

(Pause)

MR.'ARIAIL:' Your Honor, if I could move this into
evidence as Applicént's number 1. |

MR. SCHMECKPEPER: No objection, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Iﬁ without objection.

(Whereupon Plaintiff's exhibit 1 was marked and

édmitted into evidence)

- Q. Now as part of this -- I just want to go through this.

This was a letter you wrote to, it lopks like, Ms. Munson

A. Yes, sir.
Q --- at the solicitor's office on 9/1/2015, correct?
A. Yes, sir.

Q. Okay. And ih_return whatﬁyou‘re éaying you got ‘is the
pléa offer that is undéted and upsigned by Ms. Munson, is
that correct?

A. - Yes, sir;v

Q. : Okay. And you're saying that document is the plea

offer you had never seen or aware of ---

A." That's right.
Q. --- before you received it back from the solicitor's
office?
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1 A, Yes, sir; that's correct.
2 Q. Okay. Now, 1 mean, clearly, I guess, if you'd received
3 that what would you have done with that information, WitH
4 that plea offer?
5 A. Well, Your Honor, if I'd received that that would've ~--
6 Your Honor, I‘ﬁ not gaying'that I'm guilty, but it wouid’ve
7 given me a better understanding .of what was going on so I
8 would have had the ghahce to even consider it if it was
9 offered to me.
10 Q. QOkay. So you're saying you didn't have any discussions
11 with Ms. Manigault gbout any type of plea offer?
12 A. No, sir, I didn't.
13 Q. Okay.
14 A. Especially Qhat she stated on this page right here on
15 page 56. That's not -- on §agé 256,vthe plea agreément_that
16 you got, "that's not what's on this page that-she said that
17 ~ the soligitor gave hef._ ‘
18 Q. Right. Okgy.A Now as part of fhe'——’and what I want to
19 make sure I undersfand is you went through thié case, you
20 had discussions with Ms. Manigault about discovery, correct?
21 A. Yes, sir.
22 Q. I mean, y'all talked. I mean, did she teil you this is
23 what they're going fo.put-up as evidence in this case?
24 Ai No, sir. We received -- she signed a continuance for
25

some evidence that she,got on July 9th, 2013 that she never
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1 conveyed to me. It was -- I guess it was a medical report.
2  See, we never talked(about-any of that.

3 Q. Was that the medical report from‘Nan;y Henderson -

4 A. Yes, sir. |

5 Q. - Okay. Ana I want to go through, I mean, did Qou - and
6 the way this éase was laid ouﬁ, and the way I understand it,
7 and>the way the transcript is is basically there was a minor
8 child who had indicated,that she was sexually assaulted by

9 you. |

10 A. . Yes, sir.

11 Q{ - Okay. Were you aware of what the allegations‘were and
12 what she was going tb testify to? ‘

13 A. No, sif, I wasn't.

14 Q. Did you discuss with Ms. Manigault ébout any ‘statements
15 5r any information that she had about what the minor child
16 would testify to?

17 A. She had gave me some -- back in 2011 she géye me some
18 statements.

19 Q. dkay. Was that from the minor child?

20 A. Yes, sir, from the minor child, from her uncle and from
21 séme more peoplé I think'that -—-

22 Q. Okay.b And I want to make sure who these people are

23 ‘because.at the trial Tawanda Woody testified, --~

24 A. Yes, sir., /

25

Q. - --- Tamika Griggs testified, Quinton Largent testified.
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1 A. Yes, sir. ” »
2 .Q. Did you have information on those individuals as to
3 what they could testify to?
4 A, No, sir.
5 Q. I mean, so the4statémehté that you got were not for
6 these individuals?
7 A. The statement was from Mr. -- what.waS'the ﬁame? Mr.
8 -~-it was -~ forgive me. I'm kind of nervous.
9 TI-iE COURT: All right.
10 A. 'Mr. Largent.
11 Q. Largent.
12 ‘AL And the victim. Yes, I had'statements for those, but
13 not for the oth;r people.
14 Q. dkay.. But in this casé, I mean, you were aware that it
15 was going to come down té pretty much what the minor child
16 said and some other stuff surrounding that, but were you
17 aware or were you ---did you have a cleér‘understanding of
18 what the minor chiid may testify to?
19 A. No, sir, I didn't.
20 Q. But you had ‘her statement?
21 A. Yeah, I had a statement. Yes, sir. She ---
22 Q. Go ahead. .‘ o
23 A. She testified totally différenf to what was on her
24 statement.
25 Q. Okay. And did you talk with Ms. Manigault about some
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‘differences in what she testified to and what she said in

_her statement?

A. N6, sir. o ‘ g T o %
S " ' - C L
Q. . Okay. Now we got to.the trial -~ and I'm trying to ;

. . ) . . : 'f.
make -- make sure before we get to the trial that you had i

information;,.You{re sayihg you didn‘t;have everYthing:you P
néeded befofq»ﬁrial?

A.  No, .sir, I didn't. T didn't ---

Q. What are ;;- ‘ , E

A.  .--- have eVérything.’

Q. === you saying that you-needed‘thaf came ubiauring
trial ﬁhat yOU'we:é unaware of?

A. The doctofftestified tb.é Sexdaily-trahsmitted disease,
I never had any chance tOJSee anything like that. I never
saw the médical.records, périod. Ms;‘Manigault séid she got
them on the 1l6th, buf I ne§er had a chance to see anything
like that. |

Q: Okay. So you never  had the medical recdfds of‘ahy type
of informati§ﬁ about an‘STD? |

A. NQ; sir; ’I'recéivéd the medical information on October

21st, 2015 on the discovery when —-- -

Q. Okay.
A. © -=-- T mdiled it out. \
Q. Okay. Now.during the trial whenlfhis camé up did you

have a discussion with Ms. Manigault about it and say I
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dén't have this or, you khow, we need to find out .about
this? |

A. No,.sir, I didn't kﬁow. I was naive. I‘didn't-kndw_
anything about .it until then. I was in shock, but I didn't
——‘I'didn't say anything to her aboﬁt it',

Q.: What things in those medical records -- I know the STD,
yo& had an issue with, but what thiﬁgs-in-the.medical'
records do you.say; well, I didn't know aboﬁt this or these
things that I needed to know that concerned you?

A. Well, the doctor testified. And I'wish I could have
héd the medical record‘he;e; She téstified that the child
had a sexually transmitted disease, but on page 13 of the
medical report it said that there was. no such thing as a
sexually transﬁitted disease detected in it.

Q. Okay.

A. And this was a médiéal re?ort;that was done on 10 -- on

2010, in April.

Q. . Okay. And ---

A. I mean, I would have -- I'm sorry. I would have had

the medical report, but, like I said, Mr. Brown was supposed

to represent me. So he had all my medical reports.

Q. Right. Mr. Brown -- we talked about that. He had -- I

guess'you hadn't fully retained him, is'that correct?
A. No, sir. I hadn't fully retained him. And he has all

my information.  So I couldn't eveﬁ provide the medical
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1 report that I gave him.

2 Q. Okay. And as a result -- that medical report, -there

3 were things in there that you said you weren't aware of.

4 Did you --- |

5 A. Right.

6 Q. -—-- discuss that with Ms. Manigault at' trial?

7 A. No, sif. |

8, Q. Okay. Now ohe issue -- and I'm walking through a lot

9 of these things because I want to make sure I hit them like
" 10. you»said. One thing you've aileged ahdiwe've discussed is
11 there were some questions about the medicai testimony from
12 . Ms. Henderson, 'is that correct?:

13 A. ' Yes, sir.

14 Q. I think you indicated there was a question you had in
15 regardsbto bolsfering'of a witness, is that right?

16 A. Yes, .sir.

17 Q. What - what do ydﬁ‘—- what was the basis for that?

18 A. Basically Ms. Manigault -- well, my trial counsel -- my
.19 trial attbrﬁey was ~- she didn't object. She should have
.20 objected to the use of blossgring_[sic] in the testimony.
21 Q.. "Bolstering?

22 A. Bolstering, I'm sorry.

23 Q. Okay. I think it's -- the ‘page number I have 1s 174 in
24 the transcript. |

25 A, Yes, sir.
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1 Q. Okay.
2 A. Yes,Asir.
3 Q. Your issue is that she was ~--
4 A. Yes, sir. She was ineffective for failing to move for
5 a mistriél té réspond to the blossering [éic] df testimony.
6 of Dr. Henderson.
7 Q. bkay.A And fhe bolstering that you're saying is that
8 she was using Dr. Henderson as a means of testifying, I
9 guess, about her interview and the findings she had being
10 related to a physical éxam that was done, is that correct?
11 A. Yes, sir.
12 Q. Okay. And you're saying that she should have objected
13 to that to keep that .information out?
14 A. Yes, sir. Because she was basically -- she was
15 basically stating what the child had told her instead of
16 like -- my understanding is a witness can testify, but not
17 to the opinion. So an expért is allowed to testify to an
18 cpinion as long as it's based on what they've learﬁed in her
19 field of expertise. But to have her testify toiwhat the
20 child's saying is different. 1It's =-- that's vcouching for
21 her credibility.
22 Q.l Okay. The information, I think, -- this ié from line
23 -- you got your transcript ---
24 A. Yes, éir.
25 Q.  --- to make sure I've got -- it's cite 174. BAnd I
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think it ties back with some other information.

| But I ‘think the quesfion was, tell me if I'm corfect,
istline 6. Okay. SO‘based on -- let me ask you this first.
Do you have.an opinion about how a minor got that injury?
Well, I think based on the_histofy that she has shared with
me and the findings of her exam, including the lab¥work that

‘we did, this was due to a penetrating injury. And I felt it

* . was' consistent with .the disclosure that she made to me.

A penile/vaginal penetration? Yes, ma'am. That was

the answer. Is that -- is that what you're saying where the

‘bolstering was in regards -- I think it ties back to some

‘other information that she received in the transcript.
A. Yes, sir.

Q. Okay. Now -- I'm going back through making sure. I'm

trying to make sure I covered the issues that we've

discussed. And I know you prepared me some information to
be able to -- let me ask yoﬁ about -- have I covered -- are
there other issues that.you want to bring up to the Court at
this time? And for your information, your packet that was

filed initially.is part of the record already, okay?

A. Yes, sir.
Q. So if theré's-anything you want to put, just let me
know right now and we can -- we can go through that. Any

other issues -you have?

A, Yes, sir. There's an issue about trial counsel was
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ineffective for failing to object to the use of the State's
peremptory challénges, basically recognizing Batson versus
Kentucky. |

Basically I had a jury trial. There was thirty-five
people summoned for jury. Thirty of them were Caucasian,
three were African American and two were Hispanics. Out.of
the -- out of thirty-five, twelve were chosen. There was
twelve Caucasians and one Hispanic. And Ms. Manigault
failed to object.

Well, the solicitor, when juror 41 came up, she asked
~- forgive me. Let me calm down. Ju;or 41 was a African
American. And the solicitor struck her. And I asked Ms.
Manigéult; well, why did she strike her? But Ms. Manigault
was trying to listen to the jury -- the judge making the
decision.

So before the jury was sworn in she got to sit down --
thé jury got to sit down. And I didn't get to understand
why she told me to hold all questions until the end. But
had she have objected to that, it would have been reviewable
by the appellate defense if she had reviewed that.

Q. So you're -- let me make sure I'm getting this. You're
saying —---are there guestions aboqt what the solicitor --
individuals the solicitor struck?

A. Yes, sir. She used oné of her perembtory challenges to

strike that -- to strike a African American woman. She was
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1 a female. -
2 Q. Just one?
3 A. Just one. That was -- there was only two there.
4 0. So you only had two African Americans that were a part
5 of the jurylpanel, is that correct?
6 A. Exactly. Yes, sir.
7. 0. She struck one.
8 A.' Yes, sir. .
9 Q. And you think that she should have. had a Batson
10 challenge to find out ---
11 A. Why ---
12l Q. --- Wwhat the reason for that was?
13 A. Yes, sir. Exactly.
14 Q. . Okay.
15 A. And she ---
16 0. When you'askea-her about it did she éver answer you or
17
18 A, No, she didn't; She gave me ‘a piece of paper, and she
19 ‘was trying to listen to the judge, and told ﬁe to write down
20 all my questions. Well see, at the time, I didn't know then
21 that it was too late. They was already'sworn in.
2 Q. Okay. Now -- okay. That issue, you got that one. Are
23 there other .things that I have not brougHtAup that you want
24~ to discuss with the Court today?
25 .

A. Yes, sir. There's an issue with the indictments.
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1 Q. Okay. Indictments. And you indicated that you were

2 not indicted for CSC, éecond, is that correct?

3 A., Correct. There's an issue with the indictments being

4 unconstitutional, broad and vague. Ms. Manigault should

5 have dbjected to the indictments being .overbreocad and Qague

6 because they don't -- they're not specific.in what's going

7 on. |

8 It says between December 4th, 2005 and April 22nd, 2010

9 that lewd acﬁ'was committed. It doeén't have any specific’
10 details of what was going on, a date or anything. There was
11 no way I could have a alibi or anything becquse they're not
12 -— they're sayiﬁg they-don't know when it happened, just

13 between these dates it happened. |

14 0. Okay. Did you ‘discuss with her about those issues or
15 have any conversation with her?

16 A.‘ No, sir. I didn't discuss anything. We basically

17 talked about thé ~— basically what me and Ms. Manigault was
18 'télking about was the statements that was written from the
19 -- froﬁ the victim.

20 Q. Okay. . Now I'm going to keep going. If there's any

21 other things that I have -- we talked about discovery, plea
- 22 :foer. Any other items that you want to bring up?

23 A. Excuse me.  Give me a second, please, 'sir, if you don't
24 mind. Can I enter the indictments as evidence?

25 ‘

- Q. If I'm not mistaken they've already been entered into
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1 the - A
‘2 - A..  Okay, if they have. PI‘jﬁst.wahféd to make‘sure.

3 Q. --- record. | S
4 0 YoU‘re saying:fhe indictments?

5 A. fes) sir. See, ﬁhis'is‘where I'm confuéed'at right
6 there.

7 Q;>'"Right,he£e?

8 A, You see wheré it says -- indictment where it says two
.9 CDR code, that's first degree, and thét'statufé there is
16 -first degree, but it says =--= |

11 .THE.COURT: A;l‘right} fou need to speak up because

12 wé;re trying tofmaké a record —{¥_v

13 A. I'm_sorry. |
4 THE COURT: --- of this.

15 0. | And if I'm not'méstaken; these a£é~the'same,ihdictments
16 -that are made a part of the record already. Teli me what
17 1yoﬁr‘boncern.is»about these documentsl
18. A; - I guess.that~some of‘them iook like thé? had been
19 a%tefed.'ffou see how the A is on this paper right hereé
20 - That's jﬁst,nét;ﬁért:of fhe record, 1 gﬁéSs; That'S\anvA
21_ ‘that“has béepvwritten»inf;
22‘~a \'And it.says the arfést'warrant - it says direct
23 pgésentmenf. This is the.secoﬁd.degree:indictment that I
24 never knéw_anything about. Okay;ufit ha§‘two.CDﬁ codes on

25 | |

it, It has a3 -- a 0396 and a 0385.. I've looked those up.
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This is the first degfee, but if the first degree was
dismissed why is it on the_sécond degree'indictment?
Q. Okay. What you're saying is Ms. Manigault -- you

didn't have a discussion with her énd weren't aware of these

- indictments?
A. No, sir.
Q. Okay. And you're not -- and it's only dealing with the

CsC, second deg;ee, is that correct?

A. Cofreét. |

Q. And not with the lewd act of_othér ~- the lewd act
charge, I guess?

A. That's corfect. Yes, si;;‘

Q. bkay.

MR, ARIAIL: And, Your Honér, I believe theée were made

fa part of the record ---

- THE COURT: Well, I'm looking for them. They usually
are. I see the lewd act. - Let me go through them again.

"MR. ARIAIL: Okay. If not I can submit them as an

“exhibit.

THE COURT: I see a sentencing.sheet on the:CsC,

second, but I don't see the indictment attached. That's

"usually the way it is. And I see a sentencing sheet on the

lewd act. And it does have the indictment. It's got the --
not the -indit¢tment, but arrest warrant.

-Okay. Here's the indictment on -- he's got an A —- I
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1 see. where he's talking about -- that's ---

2 MR. ARIAIL: = I think it's the same ---

3. * THE COURT: I got that on'e.. .

4 MR. ARIAIL: That's‘thé saﬁe one.:

5 THE COURT: I got.it. okay.

6 MR. ARIAIL: Okay; " Yours is redacted. So I guess

7 that's ——.ﬁé's got aﬁ unredacted version.

8'. " THE COURT: He's got a:sdcial security.number and his
| 9 date of birth off of it. | |

10 MR, ARTATL: That's right.

11 ‘,THE'COURT: You see tﬁat?

12 MR. ARIAIL: He's go£ the same copy except it's got

13 redacted on it. |

14 THE COURT: See, Mr. Woody?

15 A, 'S(es, sir. ”

16 ' THE COURT: And that's not on what you héd because they
17 don't want.fhe world to know your'social security number and
18 your date of birth. |

19 A. Yes, sir.

20 Q. So that's part of thevrecord. We got'that. Tell me --
21 anything else you want me to raise?

22 A. No,.sir;‘that's about it. Can I -- can ydu go back to
23 the indictments, though? Cou&d«I ada one ---

24 Q. Sure. Tell me what ---

25 A. | If you can turn to page 222, line 7 through -- 6
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through 15. Could you read those for me? It has to do with
the overbroad and vague indictments that Ms. Manigault did
admit to it that she couldn't prepare a defense for it.:

0. Okay. This is in her closing apgumeﬁt.

A. Yes, sir.

Q.  And you said 222, what‘line?

A. 7 thfough'ls.

Q. Okay. It says all right. You know the thing about "
when you have a wide span and a gap like that, 2005 to 2006

to 2008 or 2010 is the gap, okay, it's'hard for a person to

defend it because the gap 1s so wide. Are there alibis?

Well, you don't know because what they're saying is we don't
know when it happened, but we know it happened all during
that time.

So, I mean, if he was working, you'd have a certain

date, and time and month, you could have gotten records from

the_job,wﬁut We didn't have a certain @ay, time and mohth.
Is that what you're sayiné right there?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Okay. Okay, that's gbod. I'm going to let them ask
you questions noﬁ, 5kay?

A. Yes, sir.

Cross Examination by Mr. SchmeckpeperE
Q. Afternoon, Mr. Woody.

A. Yes, sir.
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1 Q; I mean, you did testify that you di3cuésed:this»case
2 with your attorney. Did'you say you -- she_nevef went over
3 .discovéry with you?
4 . A. No, sir, she never Qent over discovery. We —-- the
5 medical evidence Should'have been part of discoVery that‘she
6 ne&er even talked to me about. So |
7 Q. So she didn't discuss the evidence of this case with
8 you at all?
9 A. The R

10 0. Just the médicai?

11 A. | Yes, sir, not the medical.

12 Q. She didn't diécuss the victim's physical injuries?

13 A No, sir.

14 Q. .So that was a surpfise to you at trial?

15 A. - Yes, sir. |

16 Q. You've referred to a plea offer that she -- she put on
17 the record, I think, on page 256 of the franscript?

18 A, Yes, sir.

19 Q.‘ Now you said that was the first time you ever heard

20 ' that? |

21 AA! Yes, éir. ‘That -- that particular what she stated,

22 yes, sir. |

23 Q. Why didn't. you say énYthing at that point?

24 A. I didn't know. I mean, I didn't know. I was in the

25 xsentencing phase. . I didn't know. I was élready upset and I
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didn't know.

Q. All righf. I~;hink your attorney_ésked you. whether or
not you'd have taken it had you been tbld about it. And you
said you would haye considered it.

A. Yes, sir. Like I said, I pleaded not guilty. I would
have considered it because it would have gave me a wider

span of options to take.

Q. But would you-have taken it?
A. Uh ---
Q. So your answer is you don't know if you would have

taken_it?

A. Well, like I said, I wasn't guilty. So I -- if it had
been conﬁeyed to me, then maybe I would have taken it, but
it was never conveyed to me. So I can't say whether or not
I would héve took it or not because it was never conveyed to
me.

Q. But at the time your attitude was you're not guilty,
you're going to't;ial? |

A, - ﬁo" that's not my attitude. No, sir.

Q. No, at the.timevyour attitude was I'm not guilty and so
I'm going to go to-trial?

A. kNo, sir, thaf wasn't my attitgde. It was based on the
evidence that I received that she gave me, that's what it
was.

Q. Now you talked about Dr. Henderson's testimony. Do you
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have a pretty clear recollection of what happened at the

& trial?

A Yes, sir.
Q. Who was Dr. Henderson?

A. Dr. Nancy Henderson. She‘was the doctor that

testified. Dr. Nancy Henderson.

Q. Do you know what her role was in the treatment of the
victim?
A. According to the testimony to what she testified to

from what I've read, yes, sir.

Q. Now she wasn't a fecrensic interviewer, correct?
A. Correct.
0. She was an actual medical doctor, conducting a medical

exam of the victim?

TALC Correct.

Q. . Looking for injuries and symptoms of abuse?

A. Correcf.

Q. . And this was for the treatment of the victim?

A Correct.

0. And she/goés ovef what the victim told her in the

course of the medical examination, is that fair to say?

A. I guess so, yes, sir.

Q. . Whether or not it's. true or not, whether or not the

victim was .being truthful, the doctor said what was said to

her?
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1 A. Correct.
2 Q. And then at a certain point the doctor discusses some
3 injuries that the victim had?
4 A. Yes, sir.
.5 Q. Do you remember what those injuries were?
6 A. She said she had a tear in the hymen.
7 Q. Tear in thévhymen?
8 A. Yes, sir.
9 Q. And did.she say how that could possibly occur?
10 A. In hef statement §he said that there was no way to date
11 it. It was between 2006 and 2010. |
12 Q. No, I didn't say when. I'm asking if_she said how that
13 could occur? |
14 A. Uh —--
15 Q. Because yoﬁr attorney brought that up on cross
16 examination, right, that thefe was no wa? to date it?
17 A, No, sir.
18 >Q. She did notvbring that up?
19 A. No, sir. Well, I think she did. Yes, sir. 1I'm sorry.
20 I'm thinking you was talking about Mr. Ariail.
21 Q. Oh, correct. Correct. And I guess my question is did
22 - she say how that injury could possibly occur?
23 A. Did she say how could ;—'she said it was a penile
24 injury. That's what she believed it was.
25 0. That's what she said it could be, right?
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1 A. Yes, sirei

2 Q. Now you also alleged-yeur'éttorney was ineffective for
3 failing to raise Batsoﬁ?

4 A. Yes, sir. |

5 Q. And basically sayiﬁg that your attorney should'have

6 objected because the solicitor sfruck an African‘American

7 jufor?

'8 A. Correct.

9 Q. What 1s your reasoning for thinking -~ are you saying
10 she should have objected becauee the solicitor struck an

11 African American jurof er because the solicitor was striking
12 an African-American juror for raeiel purposes?

13 A. If it would have been a Batson hearing, sir, it would
14 have been discussed in more detail, I think because —--

15 0. . But'——;.

16 A, There's certain levels on the Batson for discussion,

17 I'm guessing. So I'm trying to understand whet you're

18 asking me.

19 Q- I'm just asking if you have any reason to suspect that
20 the strike of that ﬁugorfﬁas racially motivated?

il A, I mean, based on the twelve that was selected, it could
22 have been, yes, sir.

23 Q. But do yoﬁ have!any -—- what's yeur basis for thinking
24 thet that strike was racially motivated is what I'm trying
25 to say?
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1 A. It wasn't a fair cross section of my jurors, of my ' |
2 peers on the trial. Wﬁat did I have in common with'the
3 twelve?

4 Q. So are you -- are you more concerned about the jurors
5 who were in the overall jdrorvpooi or the actual jury that
6 was selected?
-7 A. A bit of both.

8 Q. Well, I guess what I'm askingris do you have any

9 concrete reasons to éuspect that the strike that was

10 exercised was done for racial reasons?

11 A. Say it again. 'I'm sorry. Ask it again.

12 Q. Do you have'ény concrete reasons to suspect the

13 solicitor struck that one juror based on race?

14 A. AYes,-I believe she struck her based on race.

15 Q. I'm asking what ﬁakes you think that?

16 A. Because I have a prima facie case that I'm an Affican.
17 American. And 1f there's no African American representing
18 me, how can I get a fair trial?

19 Q. - And finally-f'm just going to come tQ these indictment
20 issues. And just so -- fOr tﬁe record, and I know you

21 dispute»;he victim's allegations,. but the victim in her

22 tesfimony and to law enforéemént alleged that you abused her
23 one or two times over the course of a several year period?
24 A. Say that again. Repeat the questibn.

25 Q. Were the victim's allegations that you molested her one
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1 or two times over the course of a four year period or were
2 they that you continuously moléSﬁed‘her éyer a several year
3 period?
4 A. I guess it was over a period, I guess. That's what ---
5 Q. So she was saying it was éontinuous'abusé whether or
6 not you agrée with that, --—-
7 A.' - Yes, sir.
8 Q. ~-- that's what she was saying?
9 | ‘MR. SCHMECKPEPER: I have no further gquestions, Your
10 Honér.
11 MR. ARIAIL: No redirect, Your Honor.
12 THE COURT: You can step down and have a seat with your
13 attorney. Thahk you. All right. Call ydur next witness.
14 MR. ARIAIL: Yes, Your Honor. I cali Ms. Mahigault to
15 the stand.
16 MADAME CLERK: Ms. Manigault, please place your left
17 hand on the Bible and raise your right hand. You ao
18 solemnly affirm to teil the truth, the.whole truth aﬁd
19 notﬁing'but the truth so hélp-you God?
20 MS. MANIGAULT: 1 do.
21 MADAME CLERK: Thank you. You may be seated. Please
22 state yéur full name for the record. |
23 MS. MANIGAULT: Dorothy A. Manigault.
24 Direct Examinatiqn by Mr. Ariail:
25

Q. Ms. Manigault, how you doing today?
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A. Doing good.

Q. . Goéd.‘ I'm going to jump back to -- you represented Mr.
Woody in regards to the criﬁinallﬁharges, I guess, CSC,
second,. and a lewd act, is that correct?

A. That's correct.

- Q. Okay. I'm going to go over it real quick. I'm trying

to understand this issue in regards td the indictments.
There was a CSC, fi#st, that he was apparently indicted for.
It also shows a CSC, second, that he was indicted for. Do
you<know'what the issue is or have you heard or underétand
this issue about the indictments?

A. Yes. He ié correct that he was originally arrested for

CsC, first. And there was a direct presentment for CSC,

sebbnd.
Q.. Qkay.
A. And the CSC, first, when he was arrested on the date

that he gave the Court is correct. August the 5th of 2010,
Ivbelieve. And it was CSC, first, for a minor under -- iess
than eleven years old. Lewd act on a minor aﬂd”
disseminating obséeﬁe maferial to a minor.

Q. Okay. So at some point in time he, instead of getting
iﬁdicted for a CSC, first, they indicted him for a CSC,
second?

A. Correct.

Q. ‘Okay. And do you know the reason behind that? What --
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'1 in his case? |
2, Aﬁ In>his case I think théy were'just.dealing with the age
3 -
4 Q. Okay.
5 A..- --- of the minor té try to get it more defined. That's
6 my understanding.
7 Q. ‘In othér words:then because of the age range or when
8 the incident occurred, is that ---
I9 A. Yes.
- 10 Q. Okay. - Did you have, I mean, I guess he's brought up
11 fhese issues in regards to these indictments: and not aware
12 that he was indicted for CSC, second. Do you remember
13 having any discussionS‘With him about fhat including thé
14 elements that were behind those charges?
15 A. Yes: I bélieve_I first -- when he got out of jail Mr.
16° ' Woody came to the public defender's office on October the
17 13th, 2010.. We had an-interview. And he made the complaint
'18 -thét he wanted all of his discoﬁery. ,So,we called him back
19 " in January of 2011, told him to come in to -- to make an
20 appointment to pick up the discovery.
21 ‘Hé came in.onrMa:Ch 22nd, 2011 for an office inﬁerview.
22 He Qas given-a full copy of the discovery material that I
23 ‘had at that point and was informed that he =- anything that
24 I would.receive that 'we would confinue to give'it to him and
- 25

provide it to him. And at_that point we did go over the
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discoveryithat was presented to him.

Q. Okay. ‘At that time y'all weﬁt over i1t was he indicted

for the CSC, second?

A. No. |

Q. Okay. Did you‘explain -- so he had the CSC, first, at

that time. Did you go over what they would have to prove in
regards to CSC, first, and lewd act?

A. Yeah. We went over the touching for arocusing with the

lewd act: And we went over the CSC, first,  and with the age
of the victim. So we went over the elements of the charges

that he originally had from -August the 5th of 2010.

Q. Okay. Now as part of that, the evidence they had, he's
indicated -- I'm not sure if he had all of it or was aware
of some of the information. Did he -- did you give him or

show him what you had received 'in discovery?

A.. Yes. Discovery,‘as you're well aware in Greenville
County, is a continuinq activity. ‘We don't get all of it
necessarily up-front. But whatever was provided to me,vI
made sure thét he was awafe of it, received a copy of it or
went over it with him because, as he said, he was adamant
about getting a copy of his.discovery.

Q. 6kay; ‘And as far.as your records shows, you gave him a
copy of that discovery?

A! | I gave him the initial disdovefy that we had. He came

into the office in 2012, 2013, before trial, he'd come to
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1 the courthouse for ---he was summoned for guilty plea court
2 day, ---
3 Q. Right.
4 A. ~—-- days. " He came several times for that. We've had
5 -- we had discussions there in the conference rooms heré.
6‘ We even had a discussion with the solicitor's office.
7 Q. - Okay. Two‘key‘ﬁieces of informgtion that I see in this
é case were the testimony of the minor child, ---
9 A. Um~hum (affirmative).
10 Q. --- and the testimony of Ms. Henderson.
11 A. Right. -

12 Q;' Was he aware of those two pieces cf information?

-13- A. - Yes.
14 Q. Okay.
15 A The information from the.minor‘child was'iﬁ the initial
16 discovery. | |
17 Q. Okay. -

18 A. Okay. Everything that the minor child had-alleged, all
19 that was in'the initial diséovery, initial report, initial
20 statements. And the Dr. Henderson, I think that I had -- he
21 was;correct that I had filed for a continuance because they
22 did not provide me a copy of .it on the firsf -- he was on

23 the trial docket several times.

24 Q.. Right.

25

"A. _But one of the initial times that he was on the trial
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1 docket, that information came up. I had -- I got an email
2 from the solicitor that says she was going to use it. So T
3 immediately told her I didn't have a copy of it, I needed
4 it. We f—'they érovided a copy, went over the information
5 that was provided ig the Dr. Henderson report with my client
6 at the courthouse.
1 Q. Okay. So he was aware of what she was going to testify
8 to and what she would potentially say at trial?
9 A.. Yes. Because the email that'ﬁhe solicitor senﬁ, we
10 were talking about the tear and the healing at the 9:00
11 position and went over that with my client to tell him. And
12 his response is always she's lying, somebody else -
13 . somebﬁdy else had sex with her, her mother had guys coming
14 in and out of the‘housé, it could have been one of them, it
15 was. not me. So he was aware of the information about her
16 boay.
17 0. Okay. Now as part of this he's indicated that there
18 was a plea offer that he -- we submitted into evidence.
19 Were you aware of that plea offer?
20 A. . Yes. 1In April 2012 he came to court and he said he
21 wanted a jury trial.““In June -- on June 28th, I think, it
22 looks like, 2012 my notes says the defendant appeared in
23 court with his mother and his, I think, fiancé at that time
24 or wife.
25 Judy Munson gave a copy.of the'plea offer{ A copy‘@as
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1 given to the defendant. Defendant was told to éall‘the
2 pubiic defender's office to come in to discuss the-plea
3 offer. On the spot after we discussed it with the solicitor
4 the defendant refused the plea offer_on June 28£h, 2012.
5 Q. June 28, 20127
6 A. Riéht.
7 Q. "Okay.
8 A. 'Herver, the plea offer, up until a couple ‘of months
9 before'tfial, the actual trial date, ---
10 0. Right.
11 A." --— the plea offer remained open..
.12 Q. Okéy.
13 A. Ms. Munson allowed it to remain open, which was.against
14 her general pqiicy, but she,remaihed ~- let it open.
15 Q. . Okay. In this case we've heard him testify -- he -- it
16. was his position fhat he‘was not guilty and he wasn't .
i7 pleading guilty, is that ---
18 A, . That was his pbsition.b He says that he's not guilty,
19 he wants a jury trial. - %
20 Q. Okay. There was part of the trial we went through he .%
21 said that‘there was some information that came out, and I a
22 think it was én STb and some meaical.records that were uséd
23 that he was uﬁaware of. |
24 A.  Uh-huh (affirmative).
25 0. Did you have that‘inforﬁation prior -to going into .

g e .
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trial? Were you aware of that?

A. The testimony: -- you talking Dr. Henderson?
- Q. Yes;
A. . Okay. Whatever was provided on the report from Dr.

Henderson I had, yes, before trial.

Q. Okay. Were thefe other things ~-- and maybe if she's
looked at medical records, she's done stuff -- were there
other things thatlwere submitted or made part of the rgcord
that you didn't have during trial that you ---

A. Nothing was sﬁbmitted or made a part of.the record
except her testimony.

Q. Okay.

A. - Dr. Henderson's testimony. So she was testifying about

her examination =---

Q. Right.

A. --- of the -- she was testifying about her~exaﬁination
that she'd examined the child twice. |

Q. Okay.

A. 2006 and 2010. 2006‘was nothing. 2010 revealed some
-— some activity that she testified gbout;

Q. Okay. Now as part of that there was testimony he said
about an STD. | |

A. Yes.

0. Were you aware of that before trial or.was that new

information that you had received?
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1 A. I can;t sayAthat‘I specifically received a- statement on,
2 STb, --- |
3 0. Okay.

4 A. -,———‘disease, but.whatever was in her report is what'I

5 ‘received.

6 0. Okay;

7 A. Now her -- like he Saia, he - she may have testified

8 more fully about her examination and the results of her

9 éxamination fhat was not in the report. |

10 Q. Okay.

11 A Okay.

12‘ Q. Now we've heard; and I've gone throﬁgh, and you've read
13 the transcript or looked at the transcriét.v There was a

14 question that he has in regardé to whether or not Dr.

15 .Henderson bolstered the testimononf‘the minor child.

16 A. Okay.

17 0. And some testimony about whether or not after a review
18 -~ her reyiew -- an interview is consistent with some type
19 of bénile penetration. During the trial you didn't object.
20 Waé ﬁhere any reason for that or do you remember anything
21 surrounding that?

22 A. Tf I didn't object I didn't think it -- T didn't

23 perceive it to be bolétering;

24 -+ Q. Okay.‘

25

A, She was, like you said, the medical doctor examining a
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patient and describing the ipjuries or tears that she saw
and giving information about what would it be consistent
with. |
Q. Okay. So it was your position that you would object if
yéu felt it was objectionable and you just felt at that time
it wasn't?
A. Correct.
Q. Okay. Now that's an issue that he's raised. And my
understanding thefe was only two African Americans that were
part'of the Jjury panél. One that must have been selected
and was stricken by the prosecution. ' Do you ;emember any
type of Batson issue that ybu could have objected to during
jury qualifications or selection?
A. No, I do not. I kept my jury selection notes and the
jury information_sheets; And he is correct that nﬁmber 41
was a black female that was struck, but I didn't see any
issues on Bétson at that point.
Q.. Okay. -So at that -- at that time you didn't see any
reason to object or request a Batson hearing?
A. . No.

MR. ARIAIL: Your Honor, I have no further questions.

THE COURT: All right. Counsel.

Cross Examination by Mr. Schmeckpeper:

Q. Good afternoon.

A. Yes.
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1 Q. I'm going -- Ifm gding fo touch back on these other
2 things you've already testified about.
3 A.. Okay;
4 Q: And just to clarify, wéﬁld YOu'gogover for the Court,
5 for the récord and explain to the Court your backgroﬁnq as a
6 criminal défense attorney. - Just éeneral -- just -in general.
7 A. 'Okay., I've been practicing-—— I graduated from -- in
8 '74. 1I've been practicing -- I was‘a prosecutor in Richland
9 County,>Fifth Distfict,‘for about thfee years. I've been
10 practicing as a contract public defender for over fifteen .
11 years and a part-time public defender for about seven years.
12 Q. Now you were appointed in‘thié'case/ correct?
13 A. ‘vCorfect.
14 Q. ‘And you talked about meetings. Do you remembef how
15 many times you met with the Applicant roughly? And I know
16 -- not exactly, but
17 . A. Do I know how many times I met with him?
.18 Q. Generally, vyes. |
19 A Generally? Okay.‘-In the office I wouldvsay'more than
20 - ﬁrobably more than seven to eighfttimes. In the
21 _courthbuse‘coming for_court'ih what we call guilty pleavdays
.22 was probabiy'like five more -- five additional times or more
23 because he had come to court several-times for the plea
24 éourt'timé; |
25 Q. . And just because there's been some, perhaps,
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conflicting testimony, would you just express again whether

or not you went cover discovery with him?

A. Yes, I did. I went over the discovery. I provided the

discovery for him on'Mgrch 22nd, ZOli.. We went over it
theh. He, as I said, he appeared on June 28, 2012} was .
given a copy of the plea offer. And we had discussion with
Ms. Munson at the time. | |

Q.  And is that -- is that the plea offer that you put on
the record in the transcript?

{

A. They put on the record.

Q. Okay.
A.- I think it was their plea offer. But the plea offer

got better as the time went along.

Q. And did you -- did you continue to update the
Applicant?

A. Yes. He came to my office on July 24th, 2012. We
discussed the plea -- he brought with him Shirley Woody, his
mother, and Indiana -- India, sorry, Bookey Woody} then his

wife. .We discussed the plea offer. We discussed the
discovery. The plea offer eventually evolved to the
defendant could enter a guilty plea or an Alford rlea to
ABHAN, assault and battery of a high and‘éggravated nature,
one year HIP with-no registry.

Q. And did you convey that to him?

A, I conveyed that to him in the presence of his mother,
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his wife, he said, was India, he did not want it. He did
not want it.
Q. Okay; I know we've talked a lot about discovery, dates

and what you conveyed to him.

A. Uh-huh (affirmative).

Q. I Know you can't read the Applicant's mind, but bésed
on what you told him and what you continued to tell him up
til the time of the trial and the information you conveyed
to him do you think he c§uld havé had an adequate ’
uhderstanding'of the State's case against him?

A. I think he had more than adequate understénding because
in July and October of 2013 we went over the defense
strategy. No éhallenge to the repoft~of 2006,'let it in
because it was unfounded. He was never charged and never
arrested, if they wanted to put if in.

And.no chalienge tc the 2006 medical report where the
child wés saying that somebody elsé had messed with her, a
little boy, because it wasn't the defendant. The reason is
that the -- the victim in the case, he's saying, lies a lot
and tells a lot'of étories. So we would not object to those
reports coming in or that tes;imony coming in because it was
unfouhded as to him. |

Q. And just to touch -- I apblogize for interrupting.

- A. That's fine. I'm finished.

Q. ‘Just to touch base on these indictments, do you recall,

351



352

DOROTHY MANIGAULT - CROSS EXAMINATION BY MR. SCHMECKPEPER

1.

2

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

19
20
21
22
23
24

25

~and I can show you the document if you'd like, when the

.Applicant was aétually-indicted for these crimes?

A. No. I'd have to look at the ---
MR. SCHMECKPEPER: Your Honor, may I approach?
A, --- indictment.

THE COURT: Yes, sir.

Q. Was he indicted more than two weeks before trial?
" A. Yeah, he -- yes, it looks like, if I'm reading it

préperly.

Q. Roughly -- foughly a yéar béfore trial?

‘A.’  Yeah, he was indicted 2012. |

Q. And his trial date was October 14th, 20132

A. That's correct.

Q. And that was the -- do you mind if I get that back?
A Ch, okay.

Q. And I know the Applicant testified to this and the

45

record will reflect it. 1In terms of fregquency what was the

-~ what was the.basic allegations from the -- from the
viétim in terms of the frequency or consistency of abuse
over the course of the years?

A. She was testifying to touching, to him showing her
obscene materials in a. car going places with him and
advances by him o§er a -- the periocd of time that was
alleged. She said that he came into the house and had_sex

with her, or touched her or tried to interject his penis
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1: into her vagina. So it .was’ a continuing -- her story was a
2 continuing allegation over that time-frame.

3 Q. = So this wasn't once in summer éf 2008, once in féll of
4 2009, maybe twice in the spring of 201072
5 A, "Yeah, it was -- it's continuing.
6 Q.<.'Conéistent and contiriuous abuse?
"7 A.  Yeah.
8 Q. Now I know you mentioned in your closing argument the
9 range -of the allegations. Wefe you able to prepare this
10 case based on -- were you on notice What the Appliéant was
11 beiﬁg charged with based on fhe indictments?
12 A. - I was on notice. We were on notice.
13 Q.. Weré'you ab;e to prepafe a defense?
14 A. We prepared as best we could. Thé defendant was, as
15 ‘Be's testified, hé had consistently said that the range is
16 just too far, too wide. And that was‘my argumént to the -
17 jury hoping that they would buy some of it. But the
18 testimony of the minor child, she presented a good witness.
19 I'11 say.it like that.
"20 "Q: Now thé Applicant ‘also alleged a Batson violation. i
21 guess.my guestion for you islwhether or not you had any
22 Specific reason to think that any of the solicitor's strikes
23 were raéially‘motivated?
24 A. - I did not. Like I said, I generally try to keep my
25 jury notes and information, strikes for .both pdrtiés. And
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1 reviewing that I didn't see any in hindéight apd I didn't

2 see any at the point, at that time.

3' Q.. And if yoﬁ~had thought maybe that some of those strikes
4 were racially motivatéd what would your reaction have been?
5 A. Would have askéd for a hearing on the Batson issue.

6 MR. SCHMECKPEPER: 1 beg the Court's,indﬁlgence.

7 (Pause’

8 Q. Now if you could/ just turn your attention to a portion
9 of the transcript that refers to Mr. —-- Ms. Henderson was

10 testifying. And I think the specific portion that the

11 Applicant was referring to is 174, line 7 through'lﬁ. And
12 I'm going to be asking you questions y§u've probably already
13. answered. Just to clarify, was this a forensic inferview?
14 -A. No.

154 Q. - Was Ms. Hénderson qualified or ever referred to as a

16 forensic interviewer?

17 A. No.

18 Q. Whaf was ‘her profession?-

19 A. She was a medical doctor. And she -- generally her

20 examinations were of minors. AThat'S'théTbest I can recail
21 at tﬁis point.» But she was never presented as a "forensic
22 expert". | |

23 Q. And what -- what Was the purpose of the examinations?
24 A. The purpose of thé examination is because the child had
25 claimed that somebody.had messed with her.. The first time
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1 was 2006. | |
2 Q. " 'So was the purpose of these exéminations medical
3 treatment? |
4 A. Yes. The purpose of the ‘examinatﬂion’Was- there was a
5 tear or préblems that tﬁé child, the young lady was haviﬁg.
6 So the examinatién on the medical basis was .to examine the
7 area to see what was goiﬁg on with her. |
-8 Q. So throughout the examination disclosures to the doctor
9 would have been for the purpose of ﬁedical treatment?
10 A.  Yes. |
11 Q. Did Dr. Henderson eQer téstify at tiial‘that she
12 believed that the victim was abused?
13 A. No.
14 Q0. Did she ever testify that she believed the victim?
15 A. No. |
16 Q. . What wpuld you haye_done if she_h§d>-~ if she had said
17 that? o "
18 ‘A. Objection, bolstering.
19 MR. SCHMECKPEPER: Your Honor, I have no further
20 qugstions. Thank you, Ms. Manigéult.
21 MR. ARIAIL: Nothing further, Y’our.Hono.r.
22 THE COURT: All right. You can step down.
23 A. Thank you, Your.Hoﬁor{ |
24 THE,COURT:- Well,_before - before_you sfep down Jjust a
25w mipu;e_—— do you have any other witnésses?
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MR. ARIATL: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: This was a direct indictment. Was he ever
arraigned on the indictment?
A.' I was looking through my notes. If he was arraigned it
was one of the times during -- coming to the guilty plea.
And I meant to call Ms. Munson to see whether she had any
notes on it.

But on -direct indictment, they usually Just bring them
in on the guilty plea days, not the trial week and do -- do
the reading -- presentation of the cburt, tells them of the

new offense. So I doh't have any independent recollection,

- Your Honor, but I was going to call Ms. Munson to see

whether she had ény.

THE COURT: All right. Well, I suggest that -- and.I'm
not going to put the.burden on you because you're just a
witness, on the Sﬁate to find out if there's any record that
he was arraignedvon the direct indictment, criminalﬁsexual
conduct in the second degree.

MR. SCHMECKPEPER: - Yes, Your Honor.

MR. AﬁIAIL: Thank ydu, Your Honor.

THE COURT: You can step down.
A. Thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right. Anything else?

MR. ARIAIL; No, Yoﬁr Honor, that's our case.

THE COURT: All right. Well, I'm going to take this
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one under advisement. Is this the one you'wanted to do a
brief on? |

MR. SCHMECKPEPER: Yes, Your Hono:.f Literally only if
Your Honor would find it helpful. If not, I'd be more than
happy to send ——; |

THE COURT: Well, I'beliéve it would. And particularly
on the —- oh,'the time-frame, the specificity of the
indicfment. - I particula:ly would like some research on
that. I think I know what the ia@ is, but it would help.
As to tﬁe other issues, I don't think I need any -- anything
on tﬁose.

MR. SCHMECKPEPER:' Nothing on the bolstering issue,
Your'ﬁonor? | |

THE COURT: Well, I think I know bolstering pretty
well. And I've léoked at he# testimoﬁy.- And i don’t think
I really need anything on that. But the -- there's some

specific cases dealing with the on, or about, or between, .

and I just don't have them inbmy head. And I'm going to ask

you and you can share it with Mr. Ariail once you have that.
But that’s the thing I might like a little help on.

MR. SCHMECKPEPER: And then as far as addressing the
ihdictment issue, I know Your Honor requested me to find out
if he had been arraigned. Would you like me to include that
in the brief?

THE COURT: Well, I think that's more of a fact issue.
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And what I'm going tc suggest with that is thatl—- I really

" don't know what to do other than to say that if -- whatever
information you receive from Ms. Munscn -- could do two
things.

You could prepare. an affidavit, although that would
negate Mr. Woody's opportunity to. cross examine her. Mr.
Ariail, what do you suggest? If we hear from Ms. Munson

that she 'has some information involving the direct

bindictment that he was arraigned

MR. ARIAIL: I wouldn't have a problem trying to get

her to submit something in writing or if she wants to do an

_affidavit just saying we presented it and she's got

information/ that might be the easiest thing for the Court
and we can put it as part bf the record.

THE COURT: Okay. Well, that ~~ we'll do it that way.
And if after that you or your client has any question about
that, we'll cross that bridge.

MR. ARIAIL: Yeah.

MR. SCHMECKPEPER: Is there a specific date you'd like
this by, Your Honor?

‘THE~COURT:. Any .date?

'MR. SCHMECKPEPER: Just so I can put something on my
calendar.

THE COURT: December 25th.

MR. SCHMECKPEPER: December 25th?
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THE . COURT: No, I'm just kidding.
(Laughter)i. -
THE COURT: We'il say by the end of the year.
- MR. ARIAIL: Thank you, Your Honor. .
(Hearing Ended at 12:41 pm) .

(End of Requested Transcript of Record)
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‘Applicant filed ;tﬁiszpylgéa;i;}rg for Post-Conviction Relief September 17, 2015, This
matter was-hedrd Décernber 9; 2016, Applicant was represented by R. Mills-Ariail, J¥., Esquite

Thie State was f¢presénted by Pafrick Schmeckpeper, Esquire:

Applicat is. currently .jhcatcerated with' the South. Carolifa :Department of Corrections
pursuan} to the Gre,envj]le County ClerkoFCourl’s ordérs-of commitment. Appiicanl was.indicted

by the September:2012 tstm. st the.Greenville Colinty Grand Jury for ene.count of Lewd Act Upon

2 Child (2012:G8:23-07385) tind of¢, count.of ‘Criminal Sexual Conduet:with & Minot, Second
-Dggicgs:(gélfzfG”S‘}za-ofzs_’_%m.fp&fﬁ'@hy M‘@igg,ul't; -Esq.u;i’m; represented Applicint.

" On;October 14, 2013; Applicant proceeded io teial-where he was found guilty 4siindicted
onall chagges; Thie Honoréible G. Edward Welraker sentericed Applicint 1. confinement for 177

months (fourtéen yedss, hine months).

A notice: of appeal was; f led on: Apphcant 3. behalf and, an appeal perf‘ected putsuanl to

Anders v Calzj‘orma, 378 U S‘ 738 87 S.Ct, 1396 (1 967) The South Carolina: Courl of Appeals

"IN THE COURT:OF COMMON:PLEAS .

361




362

e

dismissed Applicant’s appeal. State v. Woody, ©p: No. 2015-UP-056 (filed on January 28, 2015),
“The Remittitur was issied 6n Februsary 13,2015,

urfawfilly and that his trial counsel wasdneffective. 'In,sggggrtﬂfi,fhisfﬁl'aim Applicant alleges four
gtbund’s with.seven subparts. Applicarit Lsubg.eqti,.cm.ly« amended. his application: 1o include. an
additional ‘ground with two Subparts and three’ additichal. grouinds peftaining: to. ineffective
assistance of counsel, The Court will address the grourids présénted at the hearing, All groundsinot

R T

presented by Applicantat his heating arezidéémeii- waived ds.abandoned..

Where .Agp_lizéant.;,and trial counsel testified differently as to méttgfs of fact; T fifid: in all.

Sueh in§tdnces-credibility lies with trial coniisel,
‘Applicant alleges iﬂefféciivﬁ assibtance of counsel as.a-giournd for relief. [n.a.post-conviction
religf proceeding, Applicant béars.the burden of proving the:allégations in their application.. See
Butler. v. State; 286‘3;@; 441, 334-S.E.2d 813 (1985). Whre ineffective-assistance of counsel is

alleged:as a ground foi relief, thé Applicant mustiprove:that “counisel’s cdnduct so.upidermined the

& just restilt:" Strigkland v; Washington, 466 UiS. 668, 686, 1048, Cr. 2052; 2064 (1984); Bricler,

286 SiC-at442, 334 SE.2d at §14'(1985).

The proper measure.of performitice is. whéther the attorney pr.ovidéd represeritation within
ihé rafige: of '‘competence required in criminal cases. The ’co.urtfss'pfefsﬁurfqe- ¢ounsel “tendered
adequate. assistance and.made all sigrificant deciSions, in the exercise of reasonable proféssional

judgment.” Strickland; 466:U.S; .f?.l:,'t,’.‘269“0, 104 §..G1. at 2066. The- Applicant must overcome this

P A
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- whiat claifms appear fofail within ilie paramelers of the cofistitutional violations claim,

presimption in orderto receive telief. SeeClierry.v. State, 3008.C. 1 15, 118, 386§._E’_.2d' 624,625

(1989).

A .t:-wo-proq'géd‘ test is uséd;.in ewil'uati‘ntg: dl_vlcga‘tj,itj_hs;of’fincfféctiave;fta'SS‘iSta-irceﬁf;t;’t)ms&'l.
First, the Applicant must prove counsel’s performance was deficient. Under this, prong;:atiorney
perforianee is measured by its ‘*-f‘r;.asﬁnabléIl@SSi-mder*pr&%ﬁitig';prof:e}_sjonal' noris.” Cherry,

300 S;C. af 117, 386 S:E2d af 625 (quating Stricklanid; 466 U-$. at 688, 104.S, Ch. 4t '2065).

Second, counsel s deficieiit performance must-have preJudlced the. Apphcant stich thaf “there isa.

..... PRI ey yr:p--"{a" o VI 3 m;mﬁwamq,,. ey e et

reasonahle probability- that but er counsel’s unprofesstonal errors; the.result of the proceeding

would: have been 'Qilfgrc,ni;’? Cherry; 300 8iC: 4t 117-18, 3.85'6 SE.Zdat 625. “A. rcasonable
j)mbaﬁil'ity is 'au.lp;l?oliéil:_ii‘l,ity sufficient 1o undetmine confidence inthe outcore of trial:® Johnson v.
State, 325:5.C; 182, 186,:480 S.E.2d 733, 7‘35:(1997)_?Qciﬁhg‘.Strickidn,d; 466 U.S: at 688, 104 8.

C1.:2052;(1984)),

Applicant’s second claitn is an allegation that he wis dénied ,due;g.ra.cé,ss oflaw i viglation

"Qf’écxrfjaiheamcnd'meﬁt's’ o the Constitution of:the Uhit_éd"St:ja,_tgs;-queti‘d}a: ﬁ‘o.’We\"r'c'r; Applicant

Tails:to-set forth Witk specificity the grounds upon shich;these constitutioria) violations-are based.

The Umform Post-Conviction Procedure ‘Act:tequirés that Applicant must *“...5pecifically sct.for

- the grounds upen which the application is based:” §:C. Code Ann. §.17:27-50, Ti ‘an gpplj,cétion‘.

for postaconviction selief; it is incumbesit upon-Applicant-to'make-a jiriima;facie:showing which

‘W(‘)t';lfdiéiqtitlé;hjm- (o.-'_r_e_"li,af ‘beforé an eévidentiury hearing will bg.scheduled.and held., Welch v,

MarDougall, 246 S.C. 258, 143 SiE:2d 455 (1965Y; Blaridshaw v Stiite, 245 $.C. 385, 140°S.:E:2d

784 (1965). In.this case;ito the-exteit covered by Applicantiii his hearing, the Court will address

363
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Applicant alleges prosecutorial misconduct as a result of:thé.'fStatetcalliﬁg a'wiiness that
offered falfse:tcsfwény.. P’tQ,Sectj'tgﬁhi misconduct i$ not-an.issué for fpdsc‘—éqﬁiigﬁ_gn relief. Rather,
thisallegation is a difect appeal issue thatis pracedurally baired by.S.C: Code;Ann. §.17:27-20(b)
‘.(2(-)03):, ?bStic,anigiibg.»xeli'e,f is not & ‘subs'ti.tﬁl_l'téf"f'(;)',r‘ an ‘agpjc-‘a'_l. Simmoris v. State, 264 S.€. 417,
423,215 .S.E;deééz'ij«sés- (1-.974');,A;p.,c’xjé&c:bnyiqt}im relief agplicatfon’ ciinriot dssert.any issues that,
could-have been r‘-éi's;,s‘-d at.1tial aron:appeal. Drayton v. Evatt, 312 Si€, 4,:8,430 SE2d $17,.520

(1993} Applicant ¢ould hive raised:this ‘issue: on appeéal, The fajluse to do s0 has waived- thig

L eyl B o W

- allegation.as-grounds for relief: Regatdless, i 1¥-Applicat ris@i’i."”r&éhfé{ﬁf&?& attal groecatorial

miséonduct. Alabama v. Smith,490 U.S. 794, 109 8. Ci, 2201 (1989), Based on Applicanit!s

testimoiy, the Court. finds: no. evidénce which Supports: ;Apblicant”;s «claimn -bf‘~;;p:ds*eggtdﬁal

misconduct.

In additionto ihe issues raised by Applieant in-his application'anid sinéndments; the Coutt,
sug Sponre, raiséd «congern as. 't‘é. whether or pot .A;gpli'c@t: had been arrpigned on 1hie “direct
indictment arder wihich he was tried. App‘liuam-'ztestiﬂed he Was never-arrested.for the charge for
wiiich'he was tiied; THis is;true;as he was tried by virtue: of a direct indfciment. The issue is

addressed figieiii belows

.Applicant. festified h‘c'i-nqvgz' discus_s"c’d::cﬁig. case with trial counsel-and in.almost the.same
- breath festified he *went over statementd with. ffial «counsel.” Trial coutisél testified that she did

fiiget Wwith Applicantand'went over the-éléments of the charges.

‘ Applicaﬁt?t_gﬁt-iﬁéd trial counsel never went over-a p’lea-ﬁfnﬁer:‘\kig@him&Agplﬁi‘cg_mf testified
_thgi,;:i;;giijust knew of the-offer-a} trial and fhiat he-did not have time 10 consider- the: dffé'r; Tfial.
counse] fesﬁﬁéﬂ“&h"«if"shé wélayed fo'Applicant ﬂie‘ State’s offer. and that:Applicant cldiméd he t;vﬁgs
ﬁot:gqiij-y‘ and refused the offer “on the spot.™ Trial g':gunsel"tcus‘.tiﬂ'_ed 'fhatAQpiiéap§-~élaiiﬁ§d. he was

4
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,
'xi‘dt-g'pil‘_ty and waniéd to go to-trial, Additionalily,stiie record belies- Applicant’s claim":i'.é'g“ar’di’n'g.his
positign-relative-to ;his;{Jlea. {See’TR p. 256, 1. 14 through p. 257, 1 3).

A?pliCant. testified a Dr. Henderson,M_D, not a forensic inferviewer, bolstered the ¢hild
victim's testimony. Applicant directed the court to page 174, lines 6-14.of thie-trial record. The
éxchange-at the referenced page. isasfollows;. :

Q: Okay. S‘i’q;i:.ased- on-—letig ask you this first. Do you:have an opinien aﬁouithbw

e s CPRROT v Ty W PRI e e e e [ AT

‘Minorgot that injury? .

Az Well, Lthinik based.on’the historyithat she hiad shared with, e andithe findings:
of her exam; including:tlic Tab work that we did, that this was-dué to a-pencfrating:

'i'nj:u:y',‘ #iid Tt it was:consistent with xhe-.di‘scloé_u_ﬁfr@ that she had-made.
Q: Ot Qﬂi:li.lﬁvagixxi‘ilipbnctration?
A; Yes,ma'am. '

(TRp. 174,11, -7-1'5;,-(fqnfesfieh’si-'byjtfsc.s‘l,ic.imr. mswersz-ﬁy Dr. aﬁe‘hdéfson));.

+ Barlier Dr. Heniderson Had testified thatthe victimhad 1o} her abouta-person “touching

her dll.over hes body;™ then :t,hé- v,{é_i»im:='§hared'~‘~‘.about.peﬁi-le/'\’fa’g_‘mali pendtration™ and shared “ahout

bleeding related 'ththds.fi‘ris?idén,ti;;: ETRp. 167, 1. 25 thicough. p. 126, 1. 3).

Dr. Hendetson wasquahﬂed as.dn fgxpeﬁ fn meﬁeld of chitid abuse pediatrics” (TR p..
- 163; 41, 10:11). Dk’ Henderson was «employed by Greényille Health Systerns:arid was: head of the:
' divigion of forepsic pediatrics: (TR p- 158, o0 18-23). She testified .he,r‘dut_ie; ‘included-doing,

 gonsults:when there?s:a “toncérn 6f ¢hild abuse.” (TR p. 158;11.24:25).

Gyt ™0
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) (2013) “Ehe Kromah court hsted sr.veral kmds of etatemcnts that a forensie interviewer shiould

While fhe.ansyer here-and the quéstion by the:State in State v: Betry (Sup. Ct Appellate

Case No. 2015-002580, Decéiiber 2, 2016) appear at-first blushito bé identical, the Court finds

they apenof as:set forth-herein below.

While-nipt. technically qualified:as a forensic examinef, thete: can besno.queéstion &3.0 this
oisé that Dr. Henderson’s examination was for forensic; purpoeses. To flig. extent -our case- law
-addresses fotcnsicsfint‘é'tviéwér;s,vit. piovides guidance:on the i's’s_ﬁc' of wnness :.bol's._th.ing. In. .th'is

regardy ‘thie. Court need look further than the case:of Statev. Kvoiak, 401:S.C. 340 737 S E 2d 490

e g [ Y
,,_4\ g o \-‘.ﬂgﬂm‘-’ﬂtw,’l TR Lade e ¥ oprenr.s wrn g T T ~

avoid-at tridl: ’-I‘hes,;e;x_npl_,u“dg::

1. -Any statéfent that indirectly vouttics for the child’s believability
2, Any statement, to indigate to'a Jurythat the inferviewer believes thie child’s

gazl!:eg_aﬁﬁn‘s

Dr. Henderson's testifmioty that-her findings-on exainination wefe consistent with the
description the-child’had miade-as; mz~pgﬂilc.waginal -penetration’s a statement that.the chila\-v'ic,‘ti'ni_
was truthful 48 to fhat: 1sSue thle this: tesanny mdmates that«the mtervwwer beheved thechild’s

allegauons of . penile. penetnuon ithe testlmony doés nol vouch for the. child*s behcvabnhty An

general: While this appears :-!.Q1"b.'.§'_-§he-__axacté_typer.{of'_;%tiﬁigﬁY'Jfaonzal;xwarns.afgalﬁs&-,:'gi‘s_ds‘et forihy’

bilow; the Couirt finds fhat Dr. Henderson's téstimony did not bolster the,child-vietiin s testimony.

Trial counsel testified she did noi object to the testimony noted above sithply beeause:she

:"c’[iﬁ‘?nﬁ'"q;}‘{rhink it:was objectionablé, In this case Dr. Hendetson testified 4§ a imedical doctor who.

- undersngned beheves can.only be desanbed -ag-dicti, the Supreme Courrfstate
testitnony theoruncally i$'fo be; gwcn fo'more weightb Jury. lhm :any other wuness, At
§lirors haversd tendency to-attach more: sugniﬁcance 1o°the.testimony.of experts:”

" alrhough -ai expert’s
,nf-méscagublc-faot that
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condueted -a-'ine'd‘ica], examination of the alic:‘g,e:t‘l victim, While she testified basically as-a forensic
expert; she was not ite'stify.iﬁg as-a forensic interviewer. Dr: Hendérson's focus was not ofi any
assértion. by the hinor vf_étiiﬂ as to the sexnal battery; beyond her medical findings: :D'_r=.
‘Henderson’s. testimony bolsters the victims: testimoriy onily as to 'Qhefﬁer or not the victim’s °
vaginal :ared; shiojved: signs_of ,;Eenilé ‘intriisivi.: Dr, Henderson objectively. fourd evidence of
pé;;file/v.éginaI; pénet‘r.aﬁc'sm. Shetezmﬁed fhat :such. ﬁn&iqg ‘was- épngiggqnt with the victim’s

'tés_‘timd,nythat she figd been so'penetrated.

. At g W T T S MR Xy o A
e o Age e ST oL SRR z d : P MR ey

“Pry Henderson testified that henphyszcal examinatiofn.of the vietim: revealed a “healed tedr -
of ‘her-hymen® (TR p. 168, 11.9:10); thar the type- of tear shé fo.un.d *is due: to some typé of
© penetration actdss the hymenal tissue™ (TR-p. 169, 1l. 4-3); that: such teats- are: unugal absent,
“sexua} abuse™ (TR p: 1(159,A11-.__14~51'15'};ﬁnd~t'ba"t= the injury ,;)bsgwcd‘::in-the'iiicﬁm’ s Vaginal arca wag

due to-a“penetrating i mjury v (’I‘Rp 144; 11, 7-15).

TR

Dr Henderson's ;tesiiﬁéd:ithﬁ;;}h@ﬁéﬁg;ggﬁgg'injufl;yfsi\e;-:ébservad based on. herﬁndin‘gs-'dn
exanination was, “due-to'a gqﬁqﬁ@ﬁx;g;mjnr_.yﬁ Dr. Henderson was'not &Qg.ch‘i,ngfbriﬁe Victim's
be_ligwghﬂity-.o‘n’-b.til's”t’éﬁﬂg"t’hjé"victﬁn,’..s :tesjt-_i-mony-;‘ Dr: Hendérson simp'ly testified that herobjéctive
ﬁndmg and the: v:ctxm 5, dnsclosure of: vaginal -penetiation was: consxstent “with hér physncnl
ﬁndmgs The fact that thie child vicfim! mformcd the - doctor a a§ ionhs:uwF h(:Lvagmal aredﬁwas mjure¢«~
daes. nat cquatethh behcvabxllty Here what Br. Henderson festified was to subst:mtmte not'the:

qrédx,b;l;gy ‘of the: victirn, but the results aﬁ~hetrﬁghy51g§;: exam.

‘Trial cotinsel was not ineffective:for tiotobjecting 1o Dir Heridérson’s testimeny regarding
111;»-\gi¢ﬁm,’§, disél’d_sui‘.eEavi’n'g.ibge‘ﬁ@on;ﬁmeﬂ»by*thc doctor*s physical exam..Agaih, the testithory
ig not that fhe victim-was hehevable but rather hiat the physical exam confirmed me*chﬂd‘s oral
,statemems to.ihe doitor as pirt of her«medlcal tnstory

7




Next iﬁéé_Cqu,Lt 'e_lddres'seé-t«h'eifs'ﬁue of Whether or '1'10(&'Kppli'cv'a'ﬂtf}?@ﬁﬁ[{ai‘gncd@nrlhe direct
‘indiefinent on which he was:tried. Af théC,.our;,t’é reguest; courisel for both parties were askéd o
‘explore. thc~ issue. Counsel.for ‘the State, ha&“ing~~c‘heck‘c:‘d'\§7.iﬂ;1_ the Greenyille Courity-Solicitor's
office; advises the; C"du'_f-t: that there is pothing:définitive on the arra"rgﬁmem{'of‘Ap}iliéﬁimi That is,

there.Hids ‘been no'record found of an afrdigament of Applicant on the direct indictment here-at.

issue.

Singe Apphcant was prosecuted on a; dxrect mdxctment the Cpuxt sua sponite.taised the

R s e @ CaondRees S0 LS

a

. qucstlon as:to° whether ‘6 not Applicant had been drtaigned on the-direct: mdnc(ment. -At the time

.......

counsel_timé to; ‘p@gggp'ca;ing, ﬁnd whethe} 6r:not Appl1cant;had‘bgen::a'@1gneg. Coﬁgsql for the

State; per. an:email ffom: same, statés:that thie: trial solicitor, Ms. Munstn, was unatile fo.confirm.

Applicant’s rraignment. Counsel for thig State stated that Ms. Munion'was “unable: to finid any

records...jo confirm it The Comt his: recejved mothing. from Applicant addressing this

arfaignmentissue. -

. Since: aﬁ‘e’ﬁf‘g’ﬁmeht?' i-‘sf?ﬁeither- 3 statutory rior constitutional r-fightﬂ but ‘is: iathér a “mere

fonnahty,” the: abSence of arraxgnment does: not violate.a defendant s:duieprdcessrights as Iong as

_\__the acg:used hag: suffncx.,nt noncc and an; adequale opportunity. to:deferid: hlmself.,State.:v,»Anazlgﬁv

ey

3118.€. 35, 426 SE 2d 757 1 (1993) Arrangmnem is-not-a. Junsdfcuonal requiisife: /d:.

Here, Applicant testiffed he:was dirested on 2 warfantfor er_ih@ﬁlﬁék@tQqﬁdﬁct,'-ﬁi‘tﬁt"
Degme ifider’ S.C. Code Ann, §16-3-652:(1976 as amended). The:difect indictment.on Which he
was tfigtl was, asnoted dbove, for Criminal Sexual Conduct With a Miner, Second Degree uiider

$:C; Code: Ann. § 16:3-652 (1 976as amended}. Both: Criminal Sexnal Condust; First Degree-and:




:Criminal Sexual Conduct, Secarid Degree have as their pivotal lemeit. the. commission by

 defendant of'a “sexual bégigpy;‘.Flz,é‘;Egch;rggyite's"that:s"im'le' bg. committed.-on:a ’-f‘.\;ﬂj'cti.xn."’j

“Thie drrest Warrant for First Degtéé':Ctimiigal'-Séxﬁal}(:b nduct is-niot-part.of the récord before

the Coutt, Trial cqunsel testified that the différence between:the charge for which;Applicant was
arrésted and 'ihe,;chgrgg set forth in the -di_rﬁe't-jndictmeht ‘was-the:allegation of the-victim’s:age in

tha:ﬂit_e‘ct»-indiét‘:ﬂeh‘ti z;ﬁgrﬁ;ap‘p(esﬁﬁezcﬁhqsw,'as aware of the directindictinent {referred'to by him.

as-a documem) but eldims teial counse[ ngver explained fozhim:
B wwrfm";k e spemb

R :m-’u R s YT I

charges Trial oounsaLtesnﬁed she: indact did; explam the dlffercnces 0 Apphcanl

In Staté v., Mayﬁ,e‘ld; ,2'.3»‘5 8:C. 11, 109° S:E:2d 7 1,6;. (1959), {dﬁg'dffSéV&ﬁl groufids on direct

. appeal was Mayfield's assertion that he was never arraigned. This assertion wasfotisupporied by

'kh?f‘fir'es;pfrd- The Court found thit two basic factors weighed agait';éti the’Defendant’s assertion g

‘et foith in-an affidavit tpreségltgiﬂ'ﬁi .hjrh‘. “There:was his plea 6f‘not guilty ofthe cfrafgeﬁtq which
hie -'qu":?ireit:d*and :mapw'Sumpfiqpsgﬁ‘tqgul-aritéy5'i;:\ the'trial procesdings;

In the instunt case; Applicani was, as rioted above, aware he was‘c'harg‘ed ‘withi & Criminal

‘>{SEXﬁﬁil-C6n4ﬁéz Wiih.a-‘Miﬁbr.-in"ihc S'e'éond Degree By pmcaedmg H0; tnal with fhis. knowledge,,

Lo * ‘regulamy "nrthxs(pmcet:dmg, dn; consnﬂ'é‘riﬁg‘

£

Canrtmusl‘presumc Lie:was properly attaigne ed?

From the:above it'is:clear AppIxcam was aware that_he had been:¢harged with Criminal-

‘ Sexual Conduct With a Minbr, Second chrcc and tad- thischiarge. explamed tohiin, Tnal counsel

] p ¢ Ern-,.ee,'iglx
,'321 S ,75 4TS, E24:38: (1942)




testified she had the State’s discovery and had disc‘gssgd-‘ihe State’s-evidence and’the facts of the
case: with :Applicant, A review of-the trial transcript exhibifs that-trial counsel was ‘(horoughly

pric’fihiéa: for trial.

Therefore, based 6h AnAriail, supra, analysis, whether of nof Applicant was:afriigned on

the.charge-of Criminal Sexual Conduct With-a Minor, Second Degree is.0f no moiment: Applicant

wras-awareof the accusations against himn' and'was adequately defended,

¢ Court addre %&Lﬂgﬂfﬂ.@ﬂk@&‘,&%‘“J‘ﬁbﬁﬁg@rﬁ,@bﬁ?@iﬁﬁﬁfﬁ%@ﬁpPli‘iﬁﬁﬁsﬁl@}l HE, i s

r J“‘g\\m wﬂf« mm»‘? Mhmiws§:§u§'-n
Couitt :_,.a,wed the arraignmerit question 4t Applicant’s hearirig: .Applicabit ricliher-taised any issue

fegdrding arraignment:oor presénted -dﬂy"tésti'mo.ny'.:el,eyaut‘fbf»;hej issue..

As tostrial-counsel’s failure to object 1o, or move to’quash the-indictment, the ot find§
#rial counsel was not ingffective: At the titne of Applicaint's trjdl the §ur'xent.iaW'g,s;. to, whéther time
p.e:{iqél‘s-:in{:indicméggs--'wquovpthfoaa was Siite . Baker, 390°5,G.56, 700 $:E.24:440,(Ct. App.
szIQ)'. quBa‘!c'ier,;,th,e; Court stated, “titrie is riot-a niaterial clement df commiftitig a 1éwd aetupon‘a
mmor %6r of criminal sexual condiet wuh a fainor.” Id.at 61, 700 S.E2d: 4443, “The'indictment
o 'im Baker: encompassed a'six yeat anthhree month span of: nme in‘whicli Baker was alleged to-have
' ‘.cozmml(ed Lewd Acts Upon Mmors (five counts) and Criminal Sexuzﬂ Canduct with a'Minor. (one

: mcoum)ﬁ’hes(}eugtvof Appeals Baker:xopmmri R?‘ia%“févéﬁé‘d‘h‘?W’S‘éﬁtﬂ‘CﬁFﬁna"&uﬁ%ﬁ é’&pfrﬂtw Py e

. iiFebtuary 2015..

+Trial counsel was -rim-t-_ineffécﬁw forfailurefoimove to,ﬁdasmihmi‘hdictment@' i-ﬁ«Applicahf"s
case. Oug; courtshave NEVET, requxtcd an; attorn&y to-anticipafe:or discover changesin‘thg law whlch

' did:notexist at, the time of trial. Thomas v, Sta{e,BIO S.C. 306,426 S:E.2d764 (1993),
o




s

371

Aﬁplying the Sn:z'ckland.:-‘:ahd Cherry standard to trial counsel’s representation, the Court,

finds that trial counsel provided:to Applicant representifion. within e ringe: of coimpelence:

. requiréd in. criniinal. casés. The Court finds frial counsel’s performiange iiher representation. of

Applicant feasonable. underprofessioral norms,

"The: Cotist finds Agpligant‘:haé fafled to-carry his burden.of proof as torany of thé:claimsiin

his Application for ;Post*COIiﬁiﬁiiOn.. Religf, Therefore, Applicarit’s Application,.for Post-

_ Convlctxcn Relxef i

k«"“‘_

erifed and disr

Al gt o T VS

s_ﬂﬁg.m‘:‘ﬂét}},gff&ldhmmw”m SRR e ':ﬁwyﬁf.’-‘~«3-;:‘_-_\“g‘.,_-}§u;

This Court hefeby*édy;i'sbs'; App‘ligam;lhg__t he must-filé and Setve a Petition for Writ of
*teéﬁipfﬁfizwiﬂ_lipslﬁiﬁy.-(3Q) «days of the setvige-of this Ordet to sécufe appeliate, review. See Rules
203 and. 243, South.Carslina- Appellate. Court Rules (SCACR). The. Applicant’s, attention is

| directed fo-Rule 2@,; SCACR, for the procedures followinig.the filing-andrservice:of ik Petition.

T 1S SO.ORDERED,

_January {35 2017
York; South Carolma

. .
PO S i 0 o
ey B .&:-'g,:s?l}if%f;ggg;@n}v:f» IR T
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WITNESSES
Michael Robertson : @
Greenville County Sheriffs Office

8/5/2010

~ ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
DIRECT PRESENTMENT
B/M
DOB: /1975

2 o%zwé A
ACTION OF GRAND JURY
UE BILI.

A
bl Jpotis

- Foreperson of Grand Jury

VERDICT

Huisey
By 1 o

s6/i5/2013
Foreperson of Petit Jury
Date:

DOCKETNO. 2012-GS-23- ~ ©“+~

JMM

The State of South Carolina

County of Greenville

. COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS '

September o0z
lo-t6-13
’ THE STATE
vS.
MILLANYO ANTONIO WOODY
.703%6 Indictment for
0385 -

CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCT W/ A MINOR
SECOND DEGREE (OLD)

VIOLATION § 16-03-0655(A)(1)

[
LS

C.

Le



. STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) .. INDICTMENT FOR

: o). * CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCT W/ A MINOR SECOND DEGREE
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) ’ - (OLD) .
At a Court of General Sessions, convened on ! SEP 1 8 ?.012 the Grand Jurors of Greenville

‘County present upon their oath:

That MILLANYO ANTONIO WOODY did in Greenville County, between the 4% day of December 2008 and the
22™ day of April 2010 commit a sexual battery on Minor ;vho was fourteen years of age or less but who was at
least eleven years of age, This is in violation of §16-3-655(2) of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as

amended.

Against the peace and dignity.of the State, and contrary to the statute in s e madé and provided.

SOLICI
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WITNESSES
Michael Robertson W
Greenville County Sheriffs Office

8/5/2010

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
1481854

ACTION OF GRAND JURY
RUE RILL.

m,»\,.._h//&’ )

“~—FOREMAN GRANN JIRV
Foreperson of Grand Jury

VERDICT
/2 /15/%0/3

Foreperson of Petit Jury
Date:

!“AJ

- 4

L0
wry

DOCKET NO. 2012-GS-23-
JMM

The State of South Carolina

County of Greenvilie

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
September  1eem 2012

THE STATE
vs.

MILLANYO ANTONIO WOODY

indictment for
2468

LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD

VIOLATION § 16-15-140

pLE
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!
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT FOR

) * LEWD ACT UPON A GHILD
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) .
At a Court of General Séssiohs, convenedon  GEP 1 8 w1 the Grand Jurors of Greenville

County present upon their oath: ‘ v )

That MIL[;ANYO ANTONIO WOODY did in Greenville Cduﬁty, between the 4% day of December 2005 and the
- 22" day of April 2010, being over the age .of fourteen years, willfull); and lewdly commit or attempt a lewd and
lascivious act upon or with the body, or its parts, of Minor, » a child under the age of sixteen years, with the intent
of arousing, appealing to, or gratifying the lust, passions, or sexual desires of himself or such child. This is in

violation of §16-15-140 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended. ' -

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute i ase made and provided.



